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Compliance Transition Plan:
Programs/Setvices Accessibility



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The City of Garland must comply with Title tl of the Americans with Disabilities Act,
which requires all the City’s programs and services to be made accessible to people
of various abilities. The Building Inspection Department has inspected the City’s
facilities and identified the accessibility renovations required and estimates the
renovations will cost $132,782.36. A simple schedule for completion of the
renovations by January 1995, is included.
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INTRODUCTION



ADA - COMPLIANCE TRANSITION PLAN:
PROGRAMS/SERVICES ACCESSIBILITY

This portion of the City of Garland’s Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
Compliance Transition Plan covers Programs/Services Accessibility within or about
buildings, structures and facilities. The City’s goal is to foster independence by
providing services and programs to people of all abilities in the most integrated setting
possible.

This Transition Plan details the alterations necessary to remove barriers in and about
the City’s buildings structures and facilities. The City, as a local government entity,
must comply with Title Il of the ADA, and every existing facility is not required to be
fully accessible in accordance with Title Il for commercial entities. All of the programs
and services offered by the City must be accessible, but may be accomplished by
methods other than alteration of structures. Alternate methods might include in-home
visits, curb-service or relocation of a Program/Service to an accessible facility.

Just as the City of Garland is a dynamic collection of people and facilities, this report
is expected to change and expand. At the time of this writing, several departmental
relocations have been announced for 1993. Accessibility will be an integral factor in
all future relocations/renovations of the City departments and facilities.

The reports included in this section include:

A. Existing conditions not in compliance with the ADA and,
B. Recommended aiterations and estimated cost.

This section also provides a schedule of renovations to comply with the American’s
with Disabilities Act. The time allowed to renovate facilities is quite short, with a full
compliance date of January 26, 1995.

Implementation of these recommendations will provide compliance with the Americans
with Disabilities Act. It will also establish the foundation for achieving the City’s goal
of fostering independence in integrated settings for all of the citizens and customers.



INSPECTION REPORTS INDEX

FACILITY PAGE NUMBER
A
Animal Pound 1
Asphalt Plant 2
Audubon Park Surf and Swim 3
Audubon Recreation and Gym 4
Audubon Soccer Field 5
Auto Pound 6
B
Bradfield Baseball Park 7
Bradfield Park Pool 8
Bradfield Recreation and Gym 9
C
Carter Softball Complex 10
Carver | 11
Carver |l 12
Carver lll 13
Central Fire Station 14
Centrl Park 15
City Hall 16, 17
City Salvage Storage 18
City Warehouse 19
Communication Shop 20
D
Drive Through Tetlers 21
Duck Creek Treatment Plant 22
E
Economic Development Complex 23 - 31
Electric Administration 32
Electric Distribution Center 33
Electric Substations 34

Electric Substations Office 35
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Fire Station #2

Fire Station #3

Fire Station #4

Fire Station #5

Fire Station #6

Fire Station #7

Fire Support Services

Fire Training Center

Firewheel Golf Course

Firewheel Golf Course/Storage Compound
Firewheel Golf Pavilion

Fieet Maintenance Center

Fleet Maintenance Storage Center

Fleet Maintenance Service Center (Light vehicles)
Fleet Maintenance Service Center {(Heavy equipment)

G
Garland Tennis Center
Granger Annex
Granger Recreation Center

H
Health Department/Print Shop
Holford Ball Park
Holford Park Pooi
Holford Recreation Center and Park

|
Incubator

J
John Paul Jones Park

L
Landmark Museum
Lou Huff Recreation Center
Lyle House

M
Main Street Municipal Building

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

51
52
53

54
55
56
57

58

59

60
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63
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Newman Power Plant
Nicholson Library
111 Ranch Park Pavilion

o)

P

S
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Old Fire Station

Old Jail

Old Power Plant
Olinger Power Plant

Pace House

Parks Conference Building
Parks Department Offices

Parks Department Green House
Parks Department Service Center
Parks Storage Building

Pecan Grove Park

Performing Arts Center
Personnel Building

Plaza on the Square

Plaza Theatre

Police and Courts Building
Police Generator Building

Police Property Storage Building

Records Storage and PCB Containment Building

Ridgewood Branch Library
Rowlett Treatment Plant

Sanitation Department
Sanitation Landfill
Sanitation Recycling Center
Sanitation Transfer Station
Senior Citizen Center
Street Department

Transportation Operations
1200 Main
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U

UPS Building 97
w
Walnut Branch Library 98
Water Department Operations Building 99
Water Department Pump Stations 100
Water Utilities Building 101
Winter Soccer Fieids 102
Winters Softball Complex 103
Womens Activity Building 104

The list of parks beginning on page 140 are not required to be ADA accessible. It
would be in the best interest of the City and the citizens of Garland if a few are made
ADA accessible. An average cost per park would be $2,866.20.

See package (various city parks) page 140

Total sites = 101
Total buildings = 216

Total estimated renovation costs = $ 132,782.36
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Facility Name: Asphalt Plant

Location: 740 Tower St.

Description: No structure-large piles of asphalt stored on the Service Center
Compound

No requirements to be met



Facility Name: Au Park Surf and Swim

Location: 342 Oates Rd.

Description: Swimming pool, office and concession stands
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Five accessible parking spaces (6 required).
Turnstile at entrance.

Stairs are only access to raised picnic area.
Counter tops are 427 to 44" high.

O

Exposed drain and supply line on lavatories.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking lot to gain one additional accessible space.

Handrails do not extend beyond the top or bottom of the stair.

$ 28.80

Remove turnstile. 125.00

Instail ramp to picnic area. 940.00

Lower a section of the counter tops to 36". 50.00

Add extension onto handrail. 150.00

" Insulate exposed pipes under lavatories. 24.00
 TOTAL COST

$ 1,317.80




Eacility Name: A n Recreation and Gym
Location: 342 Oates Rd

Description: Recreation Center

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Have one accessible parking space (4 required).

One inch drop at front entrance threshold.

Threshold are 13%" at other doors.

Drinking fountain spout is 45" high.

Restroom doors swing in front of lavatories.

Doors to toilet stalls are (men & women 30%" wide).
Grab bars are side mount and 36" long.

NOO kWM

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking lot to gain three additional accessible space. $ 75.60
Bevel threshold at front entrance. 30.00
Replace other thresholds with 2" materiai. 65.00
Add cup dispenser at the drinking fountain. 20.00
Rehang restroom doors to swing out. 150.00
Remove toilet stall doors. 50.00
Replace grab bars with 42" long grab bar, each restroom. 46.92

TOTAL COST S $§ 437.52




Facility Name: Audubon Soccer Field

Location: 342 Oates Rd.
Description: Soccer field and concession building
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Four accessible spaces required (have 2).
3" threshold at entrance.

Door has twist knob.

Bleachers are not accessible.

Concession stand counter is 427 high.

O

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking lot to gain two additional spaces. $ 52.20
Ramp threshold at concession stand entrance. 30.00
Add concrete pad for wheel chairs. 500.00
Lower a section of the concession stand counter. 45.00
. toraicostT § 627.20




Faciiity Name: Auto Pound

Location: 1620 Commerce St.

Description: Portable building office and vehicle storage yard

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1.
2.
3

4,

No accessible parking

Unimproved parking surface

Office is not accessible, 36" ramp + two 900 turns + 1" ledge at the door
setting of ramp has caused a 3%" change in levei at 5 point up the ramp
The restroom is not accessibie

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

This office is basically to house the attendant on duty. Business such as an individual
retrieving his impounded vehicle or attending the auction is conducted on the parking
lot. Due to the services provided it is recommended that no changes be made at this
time.



Facility Name: Bradfield Baseball Park
Location: 1146 Castle Dr.
Description: Baseball field and concession stand
EXISTING CONDITIONS:
Three accessible parking spaces (six required).

1.
2. Restrooms are portable.
3. Concession stand is not accessible, not enough room for

a wheel chair.
4, Access to the bleachers, no place for a wheel chair.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

|| Restripe parking tot to gain three additional accessible spaces.

$ 75.60

Replace or add accessible restroom. {Rental fee per year each

unit). 540.00
Add a concrete pad for wheel chairs at the bleachers. 425.00
. TOTAECOST - $1,040.60




Facility Name: Bradfield Park Pool
Location: 1146 Castle Dr.
Description: Swimming Pool
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Two accessible parking spaces (five required).
2. No access ramp to pool entrance.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking lot to gain three additional accessible spaces. $ 75.60
Add curb ramp at front entrance. 500.00
Insulate exposed pipes. 24.00
Replace lavatory faucet (ladies room). 45.00
-  TOTAL COST _ § 644.60




Facility Name: Bradfield Recreation and Gym

Location: 1146 Castle
Dascription: Recreation Center
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Two accessible parking spaces (5 required).

Exits have 1%." and 2" thresholds.

Restroom is inaccessible 28%: " clearance to entrance (drinking fountain is
blocking access).

Door to restroom is 28 %" wide.

Clear floor space in ladies restroom is 47" x 42".

Lavatories have twist knobs.

ooe Wb

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking lot to gain three additional accessible spaces. $ 75.60
Ramp exits. 175.00
Remove two wing walls. 225.00
Widen door to restrooms. 600.00
Replace lavatory faucets. 90.00
Remove toilet stall doors. 50.00
Install one 42" grab bar in each restroom (have 33" in place will

work}. 46.92
Insulate exposed pipes under lavatories. 24.00
. . TOTALCOST. o : | §1,286.52




Facility Name: rter Softhall Compiex
Location: 480 Oates Dr.

Description: Softball complex with (1) Office building (1) Concession building
(1) Storage building and restrooms

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

One accessible parking space (9 required).

Does not have proper access ramp.

Thresholds are {Concession 1%") (Office 2%:") (Lounge 2%").
Doors have twist knobs.

Two drinking fountains spout heights are (1} 39" and (2} 44",
Concession stand counter is 42" high.

OO kN2

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking lot to gain required nine accessible spaces. $ 221.40
Add curb ramps. 1,000.00
Bevel thresholds at concession, office and lounge. 90.00
Reptace door hardware. 234.00
Add cup dispenser at drinking fountains. 20.00
Lower a section of the concession counter for accessibility. 75.00
 TOTAL COST o = $1,640.40 |

10



Facility Name: Carver |

Location: 222 Carver
Description: Single story office
NOTE: This building is currently being remodeled inside and will be accessible.
EXISTING CONDITIONS:
No van accessibie parking space.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking area to provide one van accessible space. $ 28.80

1



Facility Name: Carver il

Location: 222 Carver Drive
Description: Single story office with childcare
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Parking included with Carver | buiiding (share lot).

Water fountain and fire extinguisher protrude into exterior
route {14%2";6%").

Main entrance threshold 1%" high.

Lavatory faucets have knobs.

I e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

See Carver | parking area recommendation. $§ -
Install skirt on water fountain and recess fire extinguisher into

wall. 100.00
Replace threshold with 2" material. 30.00
Install lever type lavatory faucets. 90.00

. TOTAL COST S v e L e 990000
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Eaciti : Carver {ll

Location: 210 Carver

Dascription: Two story office

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Exterior route has no curb ramps at street intersections
Exit signs protrude into interior route.

Roof beams protrude into interior route.
Public phone has no volume control.

e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Install curb ramps with detectable warnings at street

Seventy five marked parking spaces with two accessible (3 required).

intersections. $ 500.00

Restripe parking to provide two standard and one van accessible

space. 75.60

Relocate signs to be out of route. 50.00

Pad roof beams and install detectabie warning at beams. 350.00

GTE

Install public phone with volume control. Controlled

TOTAL COST $ 975.60

- —————————————————— — '




Facility Name: Central Fire Station
Location: 1019 Austin St.

Description: Single story vehicle storage and living quarters
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. One accessible parking space, need two; access aisle is less than minimum
(54").

No accessible signs at the front entrance.

Drinking fountain height is over the maximum allowed {41 %2).

No grab bars in toiiet stalls.

Toilet stall door is 22" wide and inner width of stall is 35".

Lavatory has twist knobs.

O

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Add a parking space and widen access aisle by restriping. $ 52.20=

Add signs where needed. 100.00

Attach cup dispenser to water fountain. 20.00

Add grab bars in toilet stall. 44.99

" Remove toilet stall door and relocate partition to gain required

width. 75.00

Replace faucet. 45.00
TOTAL COST $ 337.19

14



Facility Name: Central Park

Location: 1410 W. Ave F at Garland Rd.

Description: Football and Baseball fields and tennis courts

EXISTING CONDITIONS:
As a multi-use facility, this park presents many opportunities to
develop accessible programs. Numerous parking lots without marked
accessible spaces, unimproved surfaces, portabie toilets, unaccessible

concession stands and drinking fountains are in place.

RECOMMENDED CHANGES: (Assuming current programs will continue to be offered)

Restripe parking areas (3} to provide at least one standard and
one van accessible space. $ 99.00

" Install curb ramps with detectable warnings at parking areas. 500.00
Install paved access to permanent concession building and
viewing areas. 360.00
" Provide portable accessible restroom facilities. 540.00

15



Facility Name: City Hail

Location: 200 N. Fifth St. Block bounded by Fifth St., Austin St., Fourth St., and

State St.

Description: Four story office building

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1.

G U S

Exterior route-complies with the following exceptions:

a. No detectable warnings at vehicular way/ramp transitions.

b. No curb ramps at street intersections of Fifth and State

Streets, Fourth and State Streets, Fourth and Austin Streets.

Parking-no accessible parking provided.

Ramps-ramp to front entrance compiies: 1:12 slope {maximum allowed).
Entrances-front (west) accessible; side (north) and rear (east) are not accessible.
Interior route-accessibie.

Elevators-accessible elevator by east door, west elevator has no fanterns.
Doors-some interior doors require opening force greater than five pounds.
Drinking fountains-1st floor accessible; 2nd, 3rd and 4th floors not accessibie.
Restrooms-accessible on 1st and 3rd floors, with 'Alternate A’ toilet stails;
2nd and 4th floor restrooms not accessible, urinals are higher than 17"
maximum (27" AFF) all lavatory faucets have knob type handles.

Sinks-do not comply on 1st, 3rd and 4th floors.

Assembly Areas-comply except for access to platform in Council Chambers.
Alarms-comply.

Signage-complies.

Public telephone-voiume control.

16



Page 2
Facility Name: City Hall

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Provide curb ramps at the street intersections of Fifth & State,

Fourth and Austin Streets. $ 2,500.00

The parking areas at City Hall also serve the Police/Courts,

building total spaces number 237. Seven accessible spaces are

required and one of the seven van accessible. These spaces

should be provided in the area closest to the north(side) door of

City Hall. 169.20
|[ Adjust/replace and remove closures to reduce pull force to < 5

pounds. 27.00

Instail new water fountains with side skirts to prevent

protrusions. 250.00

Lower urinals and replace lavatory knobs with tevers. 490.00

Consider platform lift in Council Chambers. 10,000.00

Install public telephone with volume control. GTE

Controlled




Facility Name: City Salvage Storage

Location: 520 Bayway

Description: Two single story buildings (1) kiosk office and steel frame storage
warehouse

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Change in level at kiosk office is 7" vertical rise
Change in level at warehouse is 15™ vertical rise {(curb)
No curb ramp

No accessible parking spaces

Restrooms located in the print shop next door

Sl e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

No changes be made at this time

18



Facility Name: City Warehouse

Location: 1720 Commerce St.

Description: Single story building housing the Heaith Department, Print Shop
and Warehouse

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. 24" between the two doors in series

2. Doors have knobs on one side and panic hardware on the other side
3. No accessible parking on warehouse side of the complex
RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

No changes be made at this time.

1. Parking provided on north side of complex
2. Access to restrooms through adjoining doors to rest of the complex

19



Facility Name: Communication Shop

Location: 1720 Traffic Trail
Description: Single story office and storage
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

No accessibie parking spaces (one required)

Curb ramp is asphalt and gravel {very rough)

Thresholds at doors is 12"

Doors hardware is twist knob

Drinking fountain spout is 41" high

43" clear floor space door swings in within 8" of toilet

Door to toilet stall is 22% " wide

Lavatory have twist knobs and exposed drain and supply lines

e SO e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Add required parking space $ 24.60
Replace asphalt curb ramp 75.00
Bevel threshold 60.00
Replace door hardware 234.00
Add cup dispenser at water fountain 20.00
Widen entrance to restroom and rehang door to swing out 300.00
Remove toilet stall door 25.00
Replace lavatory faucets 90.00
Insutate exposed drain pipe 24.00
" TOTAL COST | . § 852.60

20



Facility Name: Drive Through Tellers

Location: 1214 W. Ave A backs up to Ave B

Description: Single story office with four drive up, pneumaticaily served teller stations
This facility is not currently in use. Accessibility for strictly drive through services is

adequate. Accessibility for walk up service would need consideration. Alterations may
be required depending on the services/programs offered.

21



Facility Name: Duck Creek Treatment Plant

Location: 750 Duck Creek Way, Sunnyvaie, Tx

Description: A muiti-structure compiex used for offices storage and treating waste
water (27 structures)

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

No accessible parking spaces (two required}.

Door to main office not accessible.

Toilet stall doors are (m-22" wide) (w-22%" wide).
No grab bars.

SR

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking {ot to gain two required accessible spaces. $ 52.20——
Add curb ramp at main entrance. 500.00
Add grab bars and remove toilet stall doors. 139.98

o YoTAvcOsSTET S e R AT

2



Facility Name: Economic Development Complex

Location: 2722 E. Kingsley
Description: Office, warehouse and small mfg.
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Doors have twist knob.

Ladies restroom is 30%" x 60".

No grab bars.

Toilet stall access is 247%" wide.

Toilet stall doors are 23" wide (men and women).
Lavatory faucets are twist knobs.

O

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Replace doors hardware. $ 351.00
Add grab bars. 89.98
Remove toilet stall doors (1 accessible stall needed). | -===----

Relocate toilet stall partitions to gain necessary floor space. 100.00
Replace lavatory faucets. 90.00
. ToTALCOST i e e30.98

23



Facility Name: Economic Development Complex
Location: 2714 W. Kingsley #A2

Description: Office, warehouse and small mfg.
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Wheel stops allow vehicle bumpers to extend over the sidewalk.
2. No accessible spaces for this suite.
3. No grab bars.

4. Lavatory faucets have twist knobs.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Relocate wheel stops. $ 275.00
Add accessible space for this suite (only requires striping) 28.80
Add grab bars. 44,99
Replace lavatory faucets. 45.00
. meTALCosST : $ 393.79

e e—— — /  ———— — — m—-—rr—rmm—r—rm—mmm— — —
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Facility Name: Economic Development Complex
Location: 2714 W. Kingsley #B1

Description: Office, warehouse and small mfg.
EXISTING CONDITIONS:
1. Two accessible spaces required {have none).
2. Threshoid at entrance is 1% " high.
3. Lavatory faucets are twist knobs.

4. No grab bars.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

_— e
Stripe parking lot for two accessible spaces. $ 52.20
Replace threshold with ¥2" material. 30.00
Replace lavatory faucets. 90.00
Add grab bars. 89.98
Two accessible parking signs. 100.00
. TOTALCOST o | s 38218
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Facility Name: Economic Development Compiex
Location: 2714 W. Kingsley #B2

Description: Office, warehouse and small mfg.
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Sidewalk has dropped 1" at the main entrance.

Three accessible spaces required (have none}.
Drinking fountain spout is 43" high.

27" access to restroom (blocked by drinking fountain).
No grab bars.

Toilet stall is not accessible.

Clear floor space in restroom is 44" x 30".

NooeRoON=

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Repair sidewaik. ] $ 72.00
Stripe parking lot to include the three required accessible space. 75.60
Add cup dispenser to drinking fountain. 20.00
Relocate drinking fountain. 55.00
Add grab bars. 89.98
Widen entrance to restroom. 300.00
Accessible parking signs. 150.00
' ~ TOTAL COST $ 762.58

26



Facility Name: Economic Development Compiex

Location: 2714 W. Kingsley #D1
Description: Office, warehouse and small mfg.
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Two accessible spaces required (have none).
Threshold is 1%:" high.

Clear floor space is (m-26" x 35%") {w-27" x 23").
No grab bars.

Lavatory faucets are twist knobs.

S e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Stripe parking ot for accessible spaces. $ 52.20
Replace threshoid with ¥%2" material. 30.00
Demolition will be required to make restrooms accessible. 400.00
Add grab bars. 89.98
Replace lavatory faucets. 90.00
Two parking accessible signs. 100.00
| TOTALCOST $ 76218

27



Facili : Economic Deveiopment Complex
Location: 2714 W. Kingsley #D2

Description: Office, warehouse and small mfg.
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Three accessible parking spaces required {have none}.
Threshold is 1% " high.

Restroom door is 23" wide (inaccessible).

Restroom clear floor space is 14" x 42".

No grab bars.

Lavatory have twist knobs.

e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

28

Stripe parking lot to include three accessible spaces. $ 75.60 H
Replace threshold with 2" material. 30.00
Widen entrance to restroom. 300.00
Add grab bars. 44.99
Replace iavatory faucets. 90.00
Accessible parking signs. 150.00

L  TOTAL COST i $ 690.58



Eacility Name: Economic Development Complex

Location: 2714 W. Kingsley #E
Description: Office, warehouse and small mfg.
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Three accessible parking spaces required (have none).
2. Door to restroom is 22%:" wide.
3. No grab bars.

4., Lavatories have twist knobs.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Stripe parking lot to include three accessible spaces. $ 75.60
Widen restroom door. 300.00
Add grab bars. 89.98
Replace twist knobs. 90.00
U vorarcost $ 555.58
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Facility Name: Economic Development Compiex

Location: 2714 W. Kingsley #G2
Description: Office, warehouse and small mfg.
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Three accessible parking spaces required (have none).
2" threshold at front entrance.

Restroom is not on an accessible route.

Door to restroom 23" wide.

No grab bars.

Lavatory faucets have twist knobs.

ogkwh =

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

30

Stripe parking lot to inciude three accessible parking spaces. $ 75.60
Replace threshold with %" material. 30.00
Widen restroom doors. 600.00
Add grab bars. 89.98
Replace lavatory faucets. 90.00
Accessible parking signs. 150.00
5 ToTaicosT $1,035.58




Facility N : Economic Development Complex
Location: 2714 W. Kingsley #H

Description: Office, warehouse and small mfg.
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Two accessible parking spaces (three required).

Mens restroom have two set of doors, first door is 34" wide and
second door is 30" wide.

Ladies restroom is not accessibie (23" wide door}.

Toilet stall doors are 25" wide.

Lavatories have twist knobs.

SO LS

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking lot to gain one additional accessible space. $ 28.80
Remove inner door in mens restroom. 50.00
Enlarge entrance to the ladies restroom. 300.00
Remove toilet stall doors. 50.00
Replace lavatory faucets. 90.00

" One accessible parking sign. 50.00
. TOTAL cosT e |$ sess0

31



Facility Name: Electric Administration

Location: 504 State Street @ Fifth Street
Description: Two story office building

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Nocurb ramp at street intersection of Fifth and State (southeast and southwest

corners) nor in front of building.
Sidewalk not levei (2" vertical change).

2.
3. Total of marked parking spaces with no marked accessible spaces.
4

Front entrance door:
A. Knob latchset
B. Threshold height 1%
5. Lavatories have faucets with knobs.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Install curb ramps with detectable markings at street

- TOTAL COST

intersections. 500.00
Rework sidewalk to provide uniform surface. 144.00
Restripe parking in front of building to provide one standard and
one van accessible space. 52.20
Instail new latchset with lever and replace threshold with %"

[ material. 147.00
Install lavatory faucets with levers. 90.00

933.20
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Facility Name: Electric Distribution Center

Location: 1755 Gasoline Alley
Description: Single story office and three vehicle storage sheds
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

No access to front door - change in level no ramp

No accessibie parking provided

Doors have knobs

Drinking fountain spout is 42" high with foot control

Doors to restroom {m-26%" wide) (w-27%" wide)

Toilet stall door in mens restroom swings in and is 22%" wide
No grab bars

Lavatory have twist knobs

e e R R S

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Add curb ramp to main entrance $ 700.00
Add accessible parking space (1 required) 24.60
Replace doors hardware 468.00
Add cup dispenser at water fountain 20.00
Widen doors to restroom 600.00
Il Remove toiiet stall door and partition mens restroom 50.00
Add grab bars 44,99
Replace lavatory faucets 90.00
' . TOTALCOST. $ 1,997.59

33



Facili ame: Electric Department Substation
Location: 16 sites throughout the city
Description: Electrical transmission stations

No access required at these sites

34



Facility Name: Electric Substations Office
Location 521 E. Ave B

Description: Single story office building with a mezzanine for storage and a smail
transformer brick building

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Accessible route is through rear of building

No accessible parking spaces - 1 required

Stairs only access to mezzanine

Doors to restroom is {28%m) {20%2w)

Door swing into clear space 7" {mens restroom)
Ladies restroom is 59% x 53% not accessible
No grab bars

Stall in mens restroom not accessible (too smail)
Lavatory in cabinet - no knee room

e S SRR

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Make mens restroom a unisex $ ----.=I
Restripe parking lot for 1 accessible parking space 26.25
Inlarge restroom door to unisex restroom 300.00

| Add grab bars 44.99
Remove toilet stall in unisex restroom 75.00
Remove lavatory cabinet 150.00
- TOTAL COST § 596.24 |
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Facility Name: Fire Station #2
Location: 3136 S. Shiloh Rd.

Description: Single story vehicle storage and living quarters

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

O o

No signage.

Lavatories have twist knobs.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restrooms do not have grab bars.

Change in ievel at front entrance is 112",
No accessible parking provided (1 space required).

Water fountain is iocated in a fire engine bay.
Restroom entrance door is 26%" in width. Does not meet the minimum.
Toilet stall door is 23" in width, not wheel chair accessible.

Repiace threshold with ¥%2" material. $ 25.00
| Restripe parking lot to provide 2 accessible parking spaces. 52.20
Add drinking fountain inside main office. 250.00
Enlarge restroom doors. 600.00
Remove toilet stall doors. 25.00
Replace lavatory faucets. 920.00
Add grab bars. 89.98
- - TOTAL COST | - $1,132.18
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Facility Name: Fire Station #3

Location: 3501 Bobbie Lane
Description: Single story vehicle storage and living quarters
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Building is not accessible.

No accessible parking {1 space required).

Main entrance has a 7" threshold.

Doors have 1%" threshold.

Water fountain is 41" high (36" maximum height of spout required).
No grab bars in toilet stalls.

Toilet stall width is 33" (36" required).

Toiiet stall door is 21" wide (31" required}.

Lavatories have exposed pipes & twist knobs.

CRNOO RN

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Add ramp to provide access. $ 500.00
Stripe parking lot for one required parking space. 23.40
Slope threshold at main entrance and interior doors. 150.00
Add cup dispenser 1o water fountain. 20.00
Il insulate exposed pipes and replace faucets. 50.00
Remove toilet stall door. 25.00
TOTAL COST o | $ 768.40
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acility Name: Fire Station #4

Location: 3422 Broadway

Description: Single story vehicle storage and living quarters
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

No accessiblie parking spaces (one required).

Toilet stall door is 22%" wide (42" minimum required).

Toilet stall door swings in.

No grab bars in stalls.

Toilet stail is 39% " wide (required to be a minimum of 60").
Door 10 restroom is 29" wide (32" minimum required).
Drinking fountain spout is 38" (36" maximum height required).
Interior door hardware are twist knobs.

NP RWN

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Stripe parking lot to provide accessible parking space $ 28.80
Remove toilet stall door 25.00
Add cup dispenser to drinking fountain 20.00
| Replace door hardware 234.00
|| Add grab bars 44.99
“ Enlarge entrance door to restroom 300.00
ll Repiace lavatory faucets 45.00
. TOTAL COST e $ 697.79

—
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Facility Name: Fir ion #

Location: 5626 Lyons Rd.

Description: Sinaie story vehicle storage and living quarters
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Access ramp located in a parking space.

Curb ramp siope is 1:15 {1:12 maximum required).

Drinking fountain is 41" high (36" maximum spout height required).
Accessible route to restroom is 24%" {36 minimum required).
Toilet stall door is 22%" wide (32" minimum required).

Lavatory has twist knobs.

DO hWN =

RECOMMENDED ALTERNATIONS:

Restripe parking ot to provide (1) van space & (1) regular space
stripe ramp isle. $ 52.20
Add cup dispenser at drinking fountain. 20.00 "
Relocate wall to provide access to restroom. 400.00

| Remove toilet stall door and partition. 125.00
Replace lavatory faucets. 45.00

. TOTAL COST s ea220
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Eacility Name: Fir ion #

Location: 2009 Holford

Description: One story vehicle storage and living quarters
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1%" change in level at the sidewalk and at the front entrance.
Ramp in access aisie.

Drinking fountain spout is 42%" (36" maximum allowed).
Toilet stall door is 24%2." wide (36" minimum allowed).

Toilet stall door swings in.

Toilet stall width is 33%" {36" minimum allowed).

No grab bars in toilet stalls.

Lavatory faucets are twist knobs.

R

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Change access ramp to meet sidewalk & beveled walk at front |

“ entrance. $ 500.00

| Restripe lot to remove ramp from access aisle. 28.80
Add cup dispenser at drinking fountain. 20.00
Remove toilet stall door. 25.00
Relocate partition to gain required width. 50.00
Add grab bars. 44.99
Replace lavatory faucets. 45.00

| TOTAL COST s el ee1379




Facility Name: Fire Station #7

Locaticn: 2545 Naaman School Rd.
Description: One story vehicle storage and living quarters
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Drinking fountains spout is 42" high (36" maximum allowed)
Toiiet stall is 35" wide (36" is the minimum allowed).

Toilet stall door swings in.

Toilet stall door is 22% " wide (minimum is 32").

Lavatory faucets are twist knobs.

e o

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Add cup dispenser at water fountain. $ 20.00
Remove and or relocate toilet stall partition. 50.00
Remove toilet stall door. 25.00

45.00

|| Replace lavatory faucets.
| 1OTALCOST

$ 1420.00
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Facility Name: Fire Support Services
Location: 1027A Austin St.

Description: Single story office and storage
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Change in levei: 6" curb at building no ramp.

Air conditioner and gas meter over sidewalk reducing to 8" at this point.
One accessible parking space (two required).

Only access to building is through the vehicie ioading bay.

Only egress from building is through the vehicle loading bay.

Door hardware are twist knobs.

Restroom clear floor space is 30" (60" required} (no stalls).

Lavatory faucets is twist knobs.

O

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

| Add curb ramp to provide access to building. $ 500.00
" Widen sidewalk at this point. 72.00
Il Restripe parking lot to add second accessible parking space. 28.80
" Replace hardware. 117.00
Demolition would be required to add clear floor space. 300.00
Replace lavatory faucets. 45.00

- TOTAL COST $1,062.80
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Facility Name: Fireman Training Center

Location: 725 Tower St.
Description: Single story classroom and three story training tower

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Classroom is inaccessible - entrance door is 28" wide and require two
right angles {90¢°) turns to enter classroom

2. Asphalt paving - no striping

3. Three story tower is inaccessible - entrance threshold is 21" above
grade (no ramp)

4. Door to tower is 28" wide {minimum required is 32")

5. Restroom is located inside of tower 21" above grade

6. Door to restroom is 28" wide

7. Entrance to toilet stall is 27" - a 90° turn must be made to enter

this 27" opening.
RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Since this is a training area for fire fighting firemen it is recommended that the center
remain as is.

43



Facility Name: Firewheel Golf Course

Location: 600 W. Blackburn Rd.
Description: Office and equipment storage
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Seven accessible parking spaces required (2 provided).
Curb ramp in golf cart path.

Only stairway access to shop office on mezzanine.

No accessible signs on restrooms.

Lavatory faucets have twist knobs.

Lavatory drains are exposed.

Public telephone coin slot is 67",

NooprLN =

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

|| Restripe parking lot to gain five additional required spaces. $ 169.20
|| Reroute golf carts or add warning devices. 50.00
Add accessible signs where needed (2 parking signs). 100.00
Replace lavatory faucets. 90.00
Insulate drain pipes. 24.00
Have telephone company to lower public telephones. GTE
Controlled
TOTAL COST $§ 433.20




Facility Name; Firewheel Golf Course Storage Compound

Location: 550 W. Blackburn Rd.

Deascription: Single story {portable building type) office and storage area
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. No accessible parking spaces

2. Office is not accessible - 6" threshoid at entrance door

3. There is nothing inside the office that is accessible

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Recommend no changes be made at this time. Complete demolition and reconstruction
would be required to make the office accessible.
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Facility Name: Firewheel Golf Pavilion
Location: 434 W. Blackburn Rd.

Descriptior:: Single story partially covered entertainment structure {assembly to 500

people)
EXISTING CCNDITIONS:

1. Access 1o pavilion is a steep incline.
2. No signs on restrooms.
3. Lavatory faucets are twist knobs.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

—_—— )

Provide better access to pavilion. $ 2,500.00
Add accessible signage where needed. 50.00
90.00

Replace lavatory faucets.
.. . TOTALCOST

46

$ 2,640.00



Faciiity Name: Fleet Maintenance

Location: 1725-1 Main Line

Description: Portable office used to release repaired vehicles at end of main center
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Entrance door is 25" above grade

2. No restrooms {restrooms in main facility)

3. No drinking fountain

No requirements to be met at this time
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Facility Name: Fleet Maintenance Storage Barn
Location: 1720 Gasoline Alley

Description: Single story storage barn for tires
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. [No door hardware latched with chain and pad lock
2. No parking provided for this facility

3. 3" threshold at door

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

No access required
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Faciii : Fleet Maintenance Service Center

Location: 1725 Gasoline Alley
Description: Single story office, parts room and light vehicle maintenance center

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Only access is through overhead doors

Two (3°) doors have 3" thresholds

Office access is through the maintenance shop

Doors hardware is twist knobs

Access to ladies restroom is through the parts room
and door to parts room is 26%:" wide

Door to mens restroom swings in and have twist knobs
No grab bars in either restroom

Lavatories have twist knobs

S

ey

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Ramp personnel doors $§ 221.00
Replace doors hardware 468.00

It Inlarge access door to parts room 300.00
Rehang mens restroom door to swing out 50.00
Add grab bars 89.98
Replace lavatory faucets 90.00
. ~ TOTAL COST . {8 1,172.98
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Faciiity Name: Fleet Truck Maintenance Center

Location: 601 Main Line Dr.

Description: Single story office and heavy equipment maintenance and repair center

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Only access through overhead doors

One personnel door with 3” threshold (always biocked by vehicles, etc.)
Normally floors are covered with oil, mud, etc.

Small office is not accessible

No grab bars

Doors have twist knobs

SO

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Because of this facility functions, recommend no changes be made
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Eacility N : Garl Tenni nter
Location: 845 Briarwood

Dascription: Pro Shop and tennis courts
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Two accessible parking spaces (4 required).

Change in level - 3" raised platform up to counter.

One tennis court has a wooden ramp up {0 the court entrance.
Patio on raised deck back of Pro Shop is not accessible.
Drinking fountain spout is 41" high.

Thresholds at restroom entrances are 4%" high.

Toilet stall doors are {men & women) 23%:" wide.

No grab bars.

O

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

—_  —— __  —|

Restripe parking lot to gain two additional accessible spaces. $ 52.20
Ramp 3" high plat form in Pro Shop. 175.00
Add cup dispenser at drinking fountain. 20.00
Bevel thresholds at restrooms. 75.00
Remove toilet stall doors. 50.00
Add grab bars. 89.98
Rehang restroom doors. 55.00
TOTAL COST e ez
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Facility Name: Granger Annex
Location: 1302 W. Ave F
Descrintion: Single story recreation room

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Front door access has a 6" curb and 3% threshold at the door.

1.
2. 2" threshold at rear door (being used at this time).
3. Drinking fountain spout is 40" high.

4. Doors to both restrooms are 16%:" wide.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Install curb ramp and beveled thresholds.

52

$ 575.00
Add cup dispenser at drinking fountain. 20.00
Demolition will be required to make restrooms accessible. 600.00
. rerarcosT 0 §1,195.00




Facili ame: Granger Recreation Center

Location: 1300 Ave F

Description: Single story recreation center

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Curb ramp is located in an accessible parking space.
2%" threshold at main entrance.

Thresholds at exit doors are 2%".

Lavatory faucet is twist in ladies restroom.
Exposed pipes in restrooms both drain and supply.

NoopwN=

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Only have three accessible parking spaces (required to have five).

Door at main entrance is 26% " wide (each leaf) (center latching post).

Restripe parking lot to gain two additional parking spaces. $ 122.40

Restripe access spaces to remove curb ramp out of an

accessible parking space. 16.20

Bevel thresholds (3) to meet accessibility. 90.00

Replace lavatory faucets. 90.00
|

Insulate drain and supply pipes under lavatories.

~ TOTAL COST

53

330.60:




Eacility N : h De ment and Print Sh
Location: 1720 Commerce St.

Description: Single story office and warehouse complex
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Change in tevel of 1" from ramp to access route.

One accessible space provided (2 required).

Threshoid at main entrance is 1% " high.

Drinking fountain spout is 42%:" high.

Doors to restrooms are not accessible (m-26%:" wide) (w-29"}.
Thresholds at restrooms are 1%" high (change in fevel).
Door to toilet stalls are 30%" (men & women).
Lavatories have twist knobs.

Exposed pipes drain and supply lines.

10. Public telephone above 427.

11. Toilet stalls are 35" wide x 55" deep.

12. Grab bars too short (257) (42" minimum sidemount).

O R e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS

Replace a section of the sidewalk. $ 72.00
Restripe parking lot - more accessible spaces closer to the front
(2 needed). 46.80
Replace threshold with ¥%2" material. 30.00
Add cup dispenser at drinking fountain. 20.00
Widen door way for both restrooms. 600.00
Bevel thresholds at restrooms. 60.00
Remove toilet stall doors and add 42" grab bars. 75.00
| Replace lavatory faucets. 90.00
| Insulate exposed lavatory pipes. 12.00

Have GTE to lower public phones. | ceeeeen

Relocate toilet stall partition. 50.00
'  TOTAL COST T | s$1,055.80
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Facili ma: Holford Ball Park

Location: 2314 Homestead

Description: Two baseball fields and one football field
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Two accessible spaces (6 required).

Toilet stalls are 36" x 56" - no grab bars.

Toilet stall doors are {mens 23" wide and womens 23%" wide).
Door to concession stand is inaccessible.

Clear floor space in tadies restroom is 37" x 60".

Clear floor space in mens restroom is 36" x 56".

HoswN =

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking lot to gain four additional accessible spaces. $ 99.00

Remove toilet stall doors. 50.00

Add grab bars. 44.99
. . FpTAlcosy o % 19399
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Facility N : Holford Park Pooi

Location: 2314 Homestead

Description: Pool equipment building and pool
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Have two accessible parking spaces {four required).
Door to ticket office is 24% " wide.

Doors have twist knobs.

No grab bars.

Toilet stall doors are {m-24 %"} (w-22").

kW

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

=

Restripe parking lot t0 gain two additional accessible spaces. $ 52.20
Install grab bars. 89.98
Remove toilet stall doors. 50.00
Replace lavatory faucets. 90.00
. ToTaicost |s 28218
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Facility N : Holford Recreation Center and Park
Location: 2314 Homestead

Caescription: Recreation Center

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Two accessible parking spaces (4 required).
Exit doors have 2" threshoids.

Meeting room door has twist knobs.

Restrooms have 30" access doors.

Lavatory faucets have twist knobs.
Public telephone coin slot is 58" above the floor.

s CULCUE SR

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Toilet stall doors are (m-30™ wide) (w-23%" wide) doors swing in.

87

Restripe parking lot to gain two additional accessible spaces. $ 52.20
Ramp exit doors. 125.00
Replace meeting room door hardware. 117.00
Remove toilet stall doors. 50.00
Replace lavatory knobs. 90.00
Have telephone company lower public telephones. @ | ceceeeeee
Enlarge door openings to restrooms. 600.00
Add grab bars to ladies restroom and on 42" bar to mens

restroom. 68.45
Insulate drain pipe. 12.00
"  TOTAL COST | s1.114865




Eacility Name: In r
Location: 2734 W. Kingsley
Dascription: Management office for Economic Development
EXISTING CONDITIONS:
1. Door to restroom has twist knobs.
2. Exposed drain and supply lines.

3. Lavatory faucets have twist knobs.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

58

Replace hardware on restroom door. $ 117.00
Insulate drain and supply lines to lavatory. 12.00
Replace lavatory faucets. 90.00
. _ TOTAL COST ' o | s 219.00




Facili ame: John Paul Jones Park
Location: 4099 Zion Rd.

Description: Several picnic areas connected by a concrete walkway and two
restrooms

EXISTING CONDITIONS:
1. Two accessible parking spaces (six required).
2. Picnic tables are inaccessible for wheel chairs.

3. Access way to restrooms is rough.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking ot to gain four additional accessible spaces. $ 99.00
Access paths to restrooms need to be repaired. 1,200.00
—_ — ——— ——————————————_______ __—___________ _ _ ___ _ —— ———————— —— |

59



F

: L rk Museum

Location: 311 State Street at Fourth St. (Heritage Park)

Description: Single story frame railroad depot with pullman passenger car

on display, assembly less than 50 people.

NOTE: The pullman rail car is in the process of renovation-authorized access only

construction for the past 12 + years.

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1.

Noos

-

Exterior route-

a. No curb ramps or sidewalks on east side of Fourth Street at State.
b. No paved surface from other structures in the park (Lyle and Pace
houses) to Museum.

c. No detectable warnings at traffic intersections.

Parking provided at City Hall and Performing Arts Center.

See parking recommendations for Pace House, 200 N. Fourth.
Interior route-

a. Steps (4) up into conference room.

b. The thresholds into the restrooms are 1%" (%" standard).

Door latchsets have knobs.

Women's restroom not accessible.

No grab bars at toilet.

Lavatory faucets have knobs.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

— e

install curb ramps with detectable warnings at street
intersections. Install paved walks along Fourth Street and to

other structures in Heritage Park. $ 10,500.00

Consider platform lift to conference room. Replace restroom

thresholds with %" material. 10,000.00

Replace latchset knobs with levers, 117.00

Install restroom signs to designate either sex, and the current

mens restroom accessible. 25.00

Install grab bars in the accessible restroom. 44 .99

Replace faucet knobs with levers. 45.00
- TOTAL COST $20,731.99
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Facility Name: Lou Huff Recreation Center

Location: 515 E. Ave B
Description: Single story gymnasium and office
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Four (4) inch vertical rise in sidewalk.

2. Forty five marked parking spaces including one accessible space.

3. Six (6} inch step at main entrance.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

61

Rework waik to provide even surface. $ 144.00
Restripe parking to provide one standard and one van accessible

space at existing even grade sidewalk transition. 52.20
Install ramp at main entrance. 500.00
. gdormcest. 0 o lsocoe0n




Facility Name: Lyle House

Location: 200 N. Fourth @ State Street - Heritage Park

Description: Single story frame house (historical), storage faciiity

This structure is inactive. There is no use of this building other than for storage of

restoration materials. When this building is restored it is recommended that full access
be provided.
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Facility Name: Main Street Municipal Building
Location: 800 W. Main at Glenbrook Dr.
Description: Three story office

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Exterior route-
a. No curb ramps at street intersection or drive/street intersections.
b. Trees protrude into walk way in alley.
c. Openings in crosswalk grate are too large.

2.  One hundred {100) marked spaces including two (2) accessible.

3. Alarm system has no strobe lights.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Install curb ramps with detectable warnings at street
intersection and at drives, trim trees and replace grate with one

that has smaller openings (2" maximum). $ 1,350.00
Restripe parking to provide three standard and one van

accessible space. 99.00
Consider adding strobe lights to alarm system. 1,080.00 "

. TOTALCOST | ¢ 2.529.00

- ———————————
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Facility Name: wman Power Plan

Location: 525 E. Ave B

Description: A muiti structured complex used for offices, for generating power and

storage two of the offices and storage areas have a gravel driving surface
(8 structures)

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Need two added parking spaces to meet the three
required spaces.

2. Interior doors have twist knobs.

3. Exposed drain and supply lines.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

ey

Restripe parking lot to gain required parking. $ 52.20
Replace doors hardware. 1,170.00
Insulate drain and supply lines on lavatories. 12.00

No changes required in Power Generating piant. e
' . TOTAL COST e o | $1,233.20
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Facility Name: Nicholison Library

Location: 625 Austin
Description: Single story with basement
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Exterior route-
a. No curb ramps at street/drive entrances.
b. Tree limbs protrude over walk ways.

2. One hundred sixty five (165) marked spaces
inctude six (6) accessible spaces.

3. Interior route-
a. Counter/Security gates reduce width to 32".
b. Drinking fountains and fire extinguisher protrude
into route 7".

4. Alarm system has no strobe lights.

5. Aisle spacing is inconsistent and some narrower than 36",

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

e e

——
Install curb ramps and trim trees. $ 575.00
Restripe parking area immediately west of building to provide
five (5) standard and one van accessible space. 145.00
Relocate gates to allow 36" width. Install skirts on water
fountain or other detectable warning device within 27" of floor. 200.00
Consider adding strobe lights to alarm system. 1,420.00

Rework shelves and racks to provide a minimum 36" aisle
[| space. memmees

TOTAL COST e bRe a0 00
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Facility Name: 111 Ranch Park Pavilion

Location: 2121 E. Brand Rd.
Description: Park with a pavilion
EXISTING CONDITIONS:
Only three accessible parking spaces (five required).

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking ot to gain two additionai accessible spaces. $ 52.00 ]
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Facility Name: Qld Fire Station
Location: 102 S. Sixth St.

Description: Two story office building being used as a meeting place for a boy scout
troop and as a gym for the Police Department

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Not ADA accessible

2. 9" curb at front entrance (exterior and interior)

3. Stairs to second floor is the only access to this area
burgiar bars over the stair entrance

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

No changes be made at this time, future use of the facility is being discussed at this
time.
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Facility Name: Old Jail

Location: 605 Ave A

Description: Single story brick building
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Not accessible in any way
RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

No change be made at this time
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Facility Name: Old Power Plant

Location: 601 Ave A
Description: Plant
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Building is in a severe deteriorating state. Fill with debris from removal of the old
electric generators from the facility.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

No change be made

69



Facility Name: Qlinger Power Generating Plant

Location: Lake Lavon Plant Site

Description: One story office, power generating plant, machine shop and storage
sheds (9 structures)

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Power plant is not accessible

2. Three evelators in power plant are not accessible, door width is 29"
3. Lavatories have twist knobs

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

1. Office building is accessible.

2. Power plant building not required to be accessible due to functions
performed in the plant.
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Facility Name: Pace House

Location: 200 N. Fourth, Heritage Park, Fourth @ State Streets
Description: Single story frame house (Historical), assembly to 50 people
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Exterior Route
a. No curb ramps at Fourth Street and Austin Street.
b. No detectable warning at intersections.

2. Accessible parking provided in City Hall areas.

3. Door latchsets have knobs.

4. No strobe lights in warning alarm system.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Install curb ramps and detectable warnings at street
intersections and to parking area just north of house. $ 1,000.00

Provide one van and one standard accessible parking space in

parking area just north of Heritage Park. 52.20
Install lever operated latchsets. 351.00
" Consider strobe warning lights for alarm system. 580.00
. Yoratcos. .. $ 1,983.20
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N : Park ference Buildin
Location: 624 Apolilo

Description: Single story assembly to 49 people
EXISTING CONDITION:

1. Step at front door is 3% ".
2. Lavatory faucets have twist knobs.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Install ramp at front door. $ 500.00
Install lever type lavatory faucets. 90.00
“TOTAL COST e : $ 590.00
e e  _— ,—,—Y,—Y,e—,—Y Y, e e e
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Facility Name: Parks Department Offices
Location: 624 Apollo Rd.

Description: Single family residence converted to a office building
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Ramp to building 1:16.5.

All doors have knobs.

Thresholds are 1% " high.
Lavatory faucets are twist knobs.
Lavatory drain pipes are exposed.

e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

| Replace hardware on the doors $§ 468.00
Replace thresholds with 2" material. 30.00
Replace lavatory faucets. 30.00

" Insulate drain pipes. 24.00
 TomAtcost. . = s 612000
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Facility Name: Park Greenhouse

Location: 1221 Spring Creek Drive @ Apolio
Description: Single story

No programs or services offered at this facility

No alterations recommended at this time.
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Facili : Park rvice Center

Location: 525 Tower

Description: Single story office and minor maintenance and repair of Parks Department
equipment complex (5 structures)

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

. No front entrance access to office.

No accessible parking spaces {one required).

1%" threshoid from hallway to break room.

Doors to restrooms (m-27" wide-swing in) {w-21%" wide-swing in).
(Men) toilet stall door swings in - 22%" wide.

Lavatories faucets have twist knobs.

Exposed drain and supply lines.

NOGA N

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

spaces that are on a level grade (no changes needed). $ eeee-
Beveled threshold at break room entrance. 30.00
Remove toilet stall door in mens restroom. 25.00
Replace faucets on lavatories. 90.00
Insulate pipes under lavatories. 24.00
_ TOTAL COST $ 169.00
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Facility Name: Parks Storage Building
Location: 105 S. Fifth St.

Description: Metal storage building for park equipment
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. No parking
2. Only used to store smail tractors and trailer, etc.

No requirements to be met at this time
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Facility Name: Pecan Grove Park and Pool

Location: 3858 S. Glenbrook

Dascription: Concession stand, restrooms, swimming pool and park
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

No accessible parking spaces (3 required)
Threshold at ticket office is 5% " high
Ticket office is not accessible

Thresholds at restroom are 4% " high
Restrooms are not accessible

e SIS

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Stripe parking lot to add three required accessible spaces $ 76.80
Add accessible (ADA} port-o-let 540.00

Leave office as is ——
L. TOTALCOST i L eeis0l
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: Performing Ar nter

Location: 300 N. Fifth St. @ Austin

Description: Single story, assembly to 700 main auditorium/400 small auditorium

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1.

o)

SO L

Exterior route

a. No detectable warning at ramp/traffic intersections.

b. No curb ramp at Austin Street.

Parking - 159 marked spaces, 4 of those designated as accessible
(7 required, 1 of those van accessible).

Curb ramp does not have flared sides.

Auditoriums do not have assistive listening devices.

Smoke/Fire alarm system has no strobe lights.

Pubiic phone has no volume controi.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Install detectable warnings at ramp/traffic intersections. $ 36.00
Restripe parking areas to provide six standard accessible spaces
and one van accessible space. 169.20
Flare curb cut ramp sides. 150.00
Instail listening devices in auditoriums. 12,045.00
Consider installation of strobe light alarm. 1,680.00
Install public phone with volume control. GTE
Controlled
S iYotatcost s e e aada 00
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Facility Name: Personnel Building

Location: 203 N. Fifth Street at State St.
Description: Single story brick office building
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Exterior route-No detectable warning, concrete broken at curb ramp.
2. Parking - 10 marked spaces {1 accessible).

3 Interior route-

a. Boxes stored in corridor reduce width to 30%".
b. Carpet loose.

Clearance in front of pull gate - O".

Water fountain not accessible.

a. Restroom is not accessible because of hall wall.
b. Toilet seats too low 15%" to 16%".

c. No grab bars at toilet locations.

d. Doors 24",

e. Lavatory faucets have twist knobs.

2

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Install detectable warnings at street curb ramps and patch
broken concrete. $ 108.00

" Restripe parking to provide one van accessible space. 28.80
Remove boxes from corridors, restretch and secure existing
carpet or install new carpet. 83.50
Remove gate in lobby. 15.00
Provide paper cup dispenser at water fountain. 20.00

[[ Remove hall wall in front of restroom area, install new raised
seats, install grab bars, widen doors to 36" and swing out of

restrooms and install lavatory faucets with levers. 1,229.98

. . TOTALCOST = . e eroe
—_—— e ————— —
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Facili ; Plaza on th r
Location: 200 N. Sixth Street between Main and State Streets
Description: Paved area with fountain and center reflecting pool

This ptaza is an outdoor congregating place that is accessible.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

“ Add detectable warnings around perimeter of reflecting pool. $ 350.00

Restripe parking on both sides of square to provide one

universal accessible parking space near crosswalk on Main St.

and one on State St. 313.20
Install curb ramps from these spaces. 1,000.00
Install detectable warnings at crosswalks. 475.00
. TOTALCOST . . lErqagag
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Facility Name; Plaza Theater

Location: 529 State St.
Description: Single story theater with balcony (assembly less than 200)

This building is in an advanced state of neglect and must undergo major renovation
prior to any use. Accessibility should be designed into any renovation plans.
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Eacility Name: Police and Courts Building
Location: 217 N. Fifth @ Austin St.

Description: Four story office
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Exterior route-trees project into route on ramp.

Parking included with City Hall, 200 N. Fifth in calculation of required spaces.
Curb ramps need markers at vehicular traffic lanes.
Entrances comply.

Interior route complies.

Elevator cail buttons on first floor are recessed.

Restrooms on second and fourth floors comply.

Jail in basement is not fully accessible.

Alarm system does not comply.,

10. Public telephone has no volume control.

11. Pay windows and front desk are too high (50" and 54").
12. Drinking fountains do not have adequate knee space (15”).

eI SR AL

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Trim trees $ 75.00
Install traffic markers. 273.00
Install with flush or raised elevator buttons. 250.00

There are no requirements for jail cell accessibility at this time. | — -———--

Consider installation of an alarm system. 12,000.00
Install public telephone with volume control. GTE
Controlled
Create an accessibie counter. 360.00
Provide cup dispensers at water fountains. 20.00
TOTAL COST $ 12,978.00




Facility Name: Police Generator Building

Location: 217 N. Fifth St.
Description: Single story equipment building
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Building is not accessible
2. The arrangement of the pumps, etc., will not allow access

No requirements to be met at this time
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Location: 1640 Commerce St.

Description: Single story office and storage

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

No accessible parking spaces (one required)

Change in level at front entrance (6" curb).

Door at front entrance has twist knobs.

Restroom doors swing in-reducing clear floor space to 30".
Lavatory drain pipe is exposed.

e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking lot adding the one required parking space. $ 23.00
Install curb ramp at front entrance. 500.00
Replace door hardware at front entrance. 117.00
{| Rehang restroom doors to swing out. 75.00
Insulate drain pipes. 5.00
. TOTALCOST. o e 99000
e e e ]
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Facility Name: Records Storage/PCB Buildin

Location: 539 Main Line

Description: Single story records storage, PCB and chemical containment building
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

No parking provided for this structure

Threshold at PCB chemical door is 2%:" outside and 6" inside

Threshold at records storage door is 4% " outside and 4%:" inside
PCB chemicai storage area has a 5" dike containment inside

i e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Because of the type of services provided at this facility it is recommended that no
changes be made.
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Fagcili me: Ridgewood Branch Librar
Location: 120 Kingsley Rd.

Description: Single story public library
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Doors to restroom are (m-31%") {(w-28%"),

Grab bars are (m-37") (w-37") long.

Toilet stalls are (m-36" x 70") (w-37%" x 55%").
Toilet stall doors are {m-30%") (w-30%2"}.
Lavatories have twist handles.

Exposed drain and supply lines.

UG L

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

|| Widen restroom entrance doors._ $ 600.00

|| Remove toilet stall doors. 50.00

" Replace iavatory faucets. 90.00
Insulate exposed pipes. 24.00
Add one 42" grab bar each restroom. 46.92
: . TorAccosts . - |'s 81092
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Facility Name: Rowlett Treatment Plant

Location: 2500 Centerviile Rd.

Description: Multi-structure complex used for office and treatment of waste water
(23 structures)

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Two accessible spaces required (have one).

No striped accessible spaces.

Threshoid is 1%" high.

Drinking fountain spout height is 42%",

Ladies restroom has 47" clear floor space.

Toilet stall are (Mm-47%" x 71%} (w-46" x 91 %).

S

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking lot to gain one additional accessible space. $ 28.80
Replace threshold with 2™ material. 30.00
Add cup dispenser at drinking fountain. 20.00
H Remove or relocate toilet stall doors and partitions. 350.00
. Tomicost e $ 428.80°

87




Eacili me: Sanitation Departmen
Location: 1434 Commerce St.
Description: One story office building
EXISTING CONDITION:

Exterior route - no access provided to the building.

No ramp up to entrance from parking area.

No parking spaces provided.

Door threshold is 2%2".

No signage provided.

Drinking fountain spout is above the maximum height.
Restrooms - not accessible, immediate left turn 26%" on entry.
Does not meet clear floor space requirements.

No grab bars.

10. Toilet stalls are 31%:" wide (less than the minimum required).
11. Door to toilet stall is 22% {less than the minimum required).
12. Exposed pipes - both supply and drain.

13. Twist knobs on lavatory.

s e G TS

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Add curb ramp eastside of building. $ 500.00
Add five accessible parking spaces (4) regular (1) van access
space. 122.40
Replace threshold with %" materiali. 30.00
{| Add accessible parking space signs. 250.00
Add cup dispenser for water fountain. 20.00
Demolition required to make restrooms accessible (ladies). 300.00
Add grab bars. | 44.96
Lavatories have twist knobs - replace knobs. 90.00
|| Remove toilet stail doors. 25.00
: TOTAL COST i $1,382.36
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Facility Name: Sanitation Landfill

Location: 3637 Castie Road

Description: (2) one story buildings (1 kiosk office 10’ x 14°)
(1 equipment maintenance building)

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. No accessible restrooms (1 port-o-iet}

2. No accessible parking

3. Change in level at office 36" high piat form/with steps
4. Unimproved parking surface - no striping
RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

No requirements to be met at this time
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Facility Name: Sanitation Recycling

Location: 1434 Commerce St.

Description: Single story collection point for recyciable items

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Office is 6’6" x 8’2" portabie building not accessible

2. Collection points have portable stairs for attendant on
duty to dump material into collection trailers.

3. Restrooms and other facilities are located in the Sanitation
Department (next door)

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

No corrections needed at this time-facility is drive through with attendants on duty
during business hours.
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Faciii ame: itation Tr r_Station

Location: 1434 Commerce St.

Description: Garbage collection station

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. A 5'x 6’ metal office building inside the transfer station
{not accessible)

2. No accessible bathrooms {port-o-iet}

3. Only access to transfer station is by vehicle {on a very steep hill)

No requirments to be mat at this time
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Facility Name: Senior Citizen Center
Location: 901 State Street at Ninth St.
Description: Single story office, assembly less than 50

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. No curb ramps with detectable warnings at street intersection
or drives.

2. Marked parking spaces total 48 including six (6) standard
accessible spaces.
3. Public phone has no volume control.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

e I
Install curb ramps with detectable warnings intersections of

streets and/or drives. $ 2,500.00

Restripe accessible spaces to provide at least one van accessible

space. 28.80
GTE

Install public phone with volume control. Controlled

. .. ToTtALCOST: . . . |&2528mO0
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Facility Name: Street Department

Location: 1775 Gasoline Alley

Description: Singie story office and vehicle maintenance shop
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Not accessible (access is through over head doors).

No accessible parking spaces (one required).

Threshold at both doors is 2% " high (maximum is ).

Door hardware is twist knobs.

Drinking fountain spout is 42" high (maximum allowed is 36").
Door to mens restroom is 27 %" wide (32" is minimum allowed).
Mens restroom is not accessible-wheel chair can not make turns.
No grab bars.

Lavatories faucets are twist knobs.

O R e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Add curb ramp at front entrance. $ 500.00
Restripe parking spaces to provide one required accessible

space. 28.80
Bevel threshold at both doors. 60.00
Repiace doors hardware. 117.00
Add cup dispenser at drinking fountain. 20.00
Widen door way. 300.00
Demolition will be required to gain proper restroom floor space. 250.00
Add grab bars. 44,99
Replace lavatory faucets. . 45.00
. TOTALCOST - . |s13e579
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Facility Name: Transportation Operations

Location: 409 Forest Gate
Description: Singie story coffice and a vehicle and equipment yard
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

No accessible parking spaces

No curb ramp at main entrance

Doors have twist knobs (interior)

Drinking fountain spout is 43" high

Ladies restroom is totally inaccessible (26" from w/c to shower)

gpLN=

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Add one accessible space $ 2460
Add curb ramp 500.00
Repiace doors hardware 585.00
Add cup dispenser at water fountain 20.00
Remodel ladies restroom 1,800.00
s toTAlcosTS . L i e 009600
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Facitity Name: 1200 Main

Location: 1200 W. Main and Twelfth Street
Description: Two story offices - vacant

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

No curb ramps with detectable warnings at street or drives.
No curb ramp onto building walk.
No paved access to building from public walk.

Marked spaces total 55. No marked accessible spaces.
Vacant facility.

e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

NOTE: No action shouid be taken until use of building determined. Any renovation
should include plans for accessibility into the design.

%
Install curb ramps with detectable warnings at street and drives. | $ 1,000.00

Install curb ramp to building walk from parking lot. 500.00
Install paved walk to building walk from public walk. 1,350.00
Restripe parking lot to provide two (2) standard and one (1) van

accessible spaces. 75.60

o . TOTALCOST: i | 8 2,925:60°

%
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Facility Name: UPS Building

Location: 200 N. Fifth St.

Description: Back up power supply for the city computer system

EXISTING CONDITIONS:
Onily accessible for repair

No requirements to be met at this time
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Facility Name: Walnut Branch Library

Location: 3320 W. Walnut
Description: Single story public library

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. No accessible parking spaces.

2. Doorsin series (set of doors 30" apart); outer door ok; inner door 30" opening.

3. Restrooms have double doors, 4" from first door to second door 28%:" opening
for both doors.

4. Clear floor spaceis (m-55%" x 62") (w-49" x 89") both entrance and toilet stall
doors swing into this clear space.

5. Toilet stalls are (m-43%" x 78") {(w-44" x §6%").

6. Toilet stall doors are (m-30%") (w-30%").

7. Lavatories have twist handles.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Provide accessible parking spaces in the front entrance parking
lot. $ 28,80
Remove inner set of entry doors. 85.00

" Remove toilet stall doors. 50.00
Remove inner set of restroom doors. 175.00
Widen restroom entrance doors. 600.00
Repiace lavatory faucets. 380.00
TOTAL COST s $1,028.80
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Facility Name: W D rtmen rations Buildin

Location: 2343 Forest Ln,

Description: Single story office building with a equipment storage area

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. One inch rise at foot of ramp.

2. No accessible parking (one required).
3. Doors have twist knobs.

4. Lavatories have twist knobs.

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

——————————

29

Beveled change in level at foot of ramp. $ 50.00
Stripe lot to create one van accessible parking space. 28.80
Replace door hardware. 234.00
Replace lavatory faucets. 90.00
. romicos |s 40280




Facility Name: W Pum ion

Location: 6 iocations - 3217 Apollo Rd., 1060 N. Shiloh Rd., 817 E. Centerviile
700 Wallace and two pump stations at 2343 Forest Ln.

Description: Above and under ground pump stations for the water storage systems

EXISTING CONDITIONS:
Pump stations are not ADA accessible due to the layout of each sites interior
RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

No changes be made at this time (see photo’s in original ADA files)
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Location: 2343 Forest Lane

Description: Two story office, maintenance and conference room
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Second floor is not accessibie (only a conference room),
Doors have twist knobs (interior).

Drinking fountain spout is 41" high.

No accessible signs on restrooms.

Lavatories have twist handles.

LS

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

" Replace doors hardware.

234.00
Add cup dispenser at the drinking fountain. 20.00
Replace lavatories faucets. 90.00
. roraucosy $ 344.00

NOTE: Conference room use should be restricted to other than public meetings:
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Facility N : Winter er Fields

Location: 1601 Spring Creek

Description: Concession Stand, restroom and soccer fields
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Three accessible parking spaces (seven required).
No curb ramps.

Threshold at concession stand entrance is 1% ".
Door to concession stand has twist knobs.
Restrooms are not accessible (two 25" 90¢ turns).
Restrooms have steel gates (gates locked).
Restrooms are totally inaccessible.

e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

102

Restripe parking lot to gain four additional accessible spaces. $ 99.00
Add curb ramps. 1,000.00
Replace threshold with %" material. 30.00
Add accesslble portable toilet (rental fee per year each unit} 540.00
. totaucost i | | $1,669.00




Eacility Name: Winter Softball Complex
Location: 1330 Spring Creek
Description: Softball complex
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Five accessible parking spaces (six required).

Steps are the only access to the raised seating platform.
Door hardware is twist knobs.

Water fountain spout is 40" high.

Seating and tables are not accessible.

S e

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Restripe parking lot to gain one additional accessible space. $ 28.80
Install ramp for the raised seating platform. 840.00
Replace doors hardware. 351.00
Add cup dispenser at drinking fountain. 20.00
" Insulate unprotected pipes under favatories. 24.00
. otAicost . . |si2e380
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Facility Name: Womens Activity Building
Location: 713 Austin @ Glenbrook Drive
Description: Single story office - assembly to 75
EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1. Exterior route - no curb ramp with detectable warning at street intersection of
Austin and Glenbrook.

Twelve spaces are marked with one designated as accessible.

No detectable warnings where ramp intersects with drive.

Interior route - drinking fountain and fire extinguisher protrude into route.
Restroom doors are too narrow (29%).

Drinking fountain is too high.

Lavatories do not allow wheel chair to roli under.

Public phone has no volume control.

©NOO P WN

RECOMMENDED ALTERATIONS:

Install curb ramp with detectable warning at street intersection. $ 500.00

Restripe parking area to provide one van accessible space and

one standard accessible space (because of occupant load). 52.20
Install detectable warnings at ramp/drive intersection. 46.00
Recess or relocate fire extinguisher and install skirts on
drinking fountain. 150.00
Widen restroom doors to 36". 600.00
Install cup dispenser at drinking fountain. 20.00
Consider reworking lavatory tops. 90.00
Install public phone with volume control. GTE
Controiled

. TOTAL COST L s8R0
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4.2.4° Clear Floor or Ground Space for Wheetehairgi

p—ilmin
81§ |

for min clearance

24 max depth
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3-91

ADA: Public Accommoaations ang Commerclit raciuties

37.300-2.77

+.3 Accessmble Route

__.__—_.——-—____—___.-—————-—__—'—-'—-_

that are part of an accesatpie route snail
compry wth 4.3.

4.3.2 Location.

(1] At least one acceastble route wuhin the
bouncary of the site ahail be provided from
pubiic transportation stops. acceswbie pariang,
ana accesminie passenger ioading zones, and
public sgeets or sudewaiks to the accessibie
buliding entrance they serve. The accessible
route snail. to the maxmmum exent feastble,
comee with the route for the genernt public,

[2) AL least one socesatbie route shall con-
nect aceessthie butldings, facilittes, ciements.
ana spaces that ars on the same sute.

(2] At least one accessibie route siall con-
nect accessible buiiding or facuity enrances
with all accessible spaces ana eiements anq
with ail accessibie dweilling units wathin the
butlding or facility.

{4} An accessible route shall connect at least
one accessible entrance of each accessible

dweiitng unut with these extenor ana interior
spaces ana faciitles tnat serve we accesyple
dweliing urut.

4.3.9 Width. The munonum elear width of an
accessible route shail be 36 In (915 mmy excent
at doors (see 4,13.5 and 4.13.6). f a personin
a wheelchair must Make a (urn around an
obstrucuon. the munrmen ciear width of the
accesmbie route shail be as shown n Fig. 7(a)
and fbl.

4.3.4 Passing Space. {f an aceesstble route
has jess than 60 (n {15235 mm) clear width,
then paasing spaces at least 60 in by 60 in
(1525 mom oy 1525 mrms shall be locatea at
reasonable intervais pot 1o exceea 200 £ (61 mi.
A T-Intersecuon of two cormidors or waiks (s an
acceptable paasing place.

4.3.5 Hesad Room. Accesatble routes shall
comply with 4.4.2.

4.3.8 Surface Textures. The sunace of an
accessible route shall commptly with 4.5.

38 min

I12min ; 12 min

. B
Sig
2la .
itz
3|~ |
el
g
wore
oo
- ) o
(a) (&}
60~ {1525-mm)-Dlameter Space T-Shapea Spacs for 180° Tums
Fig. 3
Wheelchalr Tuming Space

16

= 1991 Macrmuan. inc. EEQ Comonance Manum—3See Cross Relerence Pable for 1atess geveropments

106

€87,235



37.30Q.2.%

)

LAWS ang Reguwiarions £ 15.91

4.3 Accesaibie Route

{D
Clear Floor Spaca in Alcovas

i v 308 4
MOTE: 2 > 24 11 (610 mm), then an edditionsi MNOTE: ¥ x > 19 ia (350 mem, than an additionsl
mansuvenng clesrence o § in (150 ey shail be manmsvenng Gesssnceof 12 In {305 rrum) snad be
provded 88 shown provided as shown.

(e}
Additional Maneuvering Clearances jor Alcoves

Fig. 4
Mintmum Clear Floor Space for Wheelchalrs

17

107



:15.91 3DA: Public Accommoezrions ana Commercizi Faciiities 87.300.2.12

4.3 Atcessinle Route

t 1220 .
|
{a)
High Forwara Reach Limit
X .
ﬁ | Ji
| &
|
= | :
‘ Z
- ’ 48 ‘
z ‘ 1229 )
48
1220

HOTE: 2 shail ba- & 25 [n (635 mmn 2 3hall be 3.2, When = < 20 In (510 mm, then 'y shall ba 48 in {1220 mm) manmum.
‘When sz 20 to 23 in (510 ta &35 mym). then ¥ shad ba 44 in {1 120 men) maomum.

L))
Modmum Forward Reach over an Qbstructon

Flg. 5
Forwarae Reach

18

= 1991 Macmunan. ine EEO Comotance manuai—See Cross Reference Table for latest aeveiopments
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37.300.2.23 Laws ana Rerwations :15.91

4.3.7 Slope

* SR SS PSS BOEEH S S P emm—I

tssnasd: TR

(-1
~
~

{cr
Madrmum Side Resch over Ubstruction

Flg.6
Side Reach

4.3.7 8lope. An accessibie route with 2
runrung siope greater than 1:20 i a ramp and
shail comoty with 4.8. Nowhere snali the cross
slope of an acceswible route exceed 1:50.

4.3.3 Changes in Leveis. Changes in icvels
along an acceswuble route shall compiy with
4.5.2, If an accessible toute has changea in
leved greater than 1/2 inn (13 mum, then a curd

ramp. ramyp. elevator. or piatform ift fas permit-
ted tn 4.1.3 and 4.1.6) shail be provided that
compiiea with 4.7, 4.8. 4.10. or 4.11, respee-
tively. An accessibie route does not tnclude
statrs, steps. or escalators. See deflnition of
*egress. meana of in 3.5.

4.3.9 Doors. Doors along an accessidie route
shail compsy with 4.13.
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ADA: Public Accommoagarions ana Uommercity Fuciiiiics

37.300-.2.2°

4.3.10" Egress

i . = - SR
Zie - 3 =
3" <|E' 5\\
R | e it, —]
|
3
‘ <
L
-:g__m_i_ll -’:;nm :':.Bam ' -izimin iinﬁa
| HOTE: Dimenuons siwwn apory wnen 1 < 48 In (1220 mmi.
{a) {b)
90°Tum Tums sround an Obstucdon
N
3
é - T e
¥l o
N 2 !
. ~
J] | %
|
: I G
{c} (&)
Changes in isved Changes wn levet
Fig. 7
Accessible Routs

4.3.10° Egress. Accesatble routes serving any
accessible space or element shall also serve as
a means ¢f egress {or emergencies or connect (o
an accesubie area of rescue assistance.

4.3.11 Areas of Rescue Assistance.

4.3.11.1 Location and Construezion. An area
of rescue assistance snail be onz of the Jollowing:

(HA pordunofusmﬂmhnd&mwmmu
smkepmfaﬁmmtmpﬁ;ﬂgwmm
requirementss.

(A mmofmmmmm
mmmwmmmm:mmwhm
the baicor; comottes wuth local requremers for
extertor exyt baicories. Operungs (0 the querior of
the budding located withirnn 20 feet (6 m of the

i
|

20
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»DA: Pubile Accommoaanons ana Lommercias uctiities 37.300-2.22

+.-+ Protruging Objects

clear uiaiti ANY AMOUNT

K\‘
ar
i
[e]

o
[« )
<

11
p-
"

s
g

i
: Ly
™ :E
Wi/, b
Flg. 8 (a)
Walking Parzitel to & Wall

fintshed floor {see Fig. 8(c) and (d)}. Protruding.
objects ahail not reduce the clear width of an
accessibis route or maneuvenny space

{see Flg. Ble).

4.4.2 Head Room. Walka. hails. cormadors,
passagewavs. aisics, or other cicutation spaces
shail have 80 1 (12030 mmmy mnmun: cisar
head room (see Fig. 8(al). If verucat clecrance of
an area adjoingg an accesswie routs (s reduced.
lo less than 80 i (nomnal dimensuxy. ¢ barreer -
o wamn bling or vtsuatly-tmpared persons shall
be prowided (see £19. 8(c-1)).

4.5 Ground and Floor Surfaces.

4.8.1* Genm.l.cruunn and floor suriaces
along accesstple routes and in accesaible rooms

T——tane rsnge and spaces inciuding floors, waiks. ramops,
Fig. 8 (5) statrs, and curb rampa. shail be stable, frm,
Watking ST slip-resistant, and shatl comply with 4.5.
4.5.2 Changes in Levei. Changes m ievet up
Flg. 8 to 1/4 tn (6 mmy mav be verucal and without
Protruging Objects edge treatment (see Flg. 7(c)). Changes in jevet
between 1/4 Inand 1/2 in {6 mm ana 13 o
1 1
22
1991 Macmuuan, inc. EEQ Comonance Manuai—3ee Cross Relerence Table for iatest devetopments f87,252
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-7.200.2.2% Luws ano Heouianons

4.4 Protruning Oblects

Frester man 2

l ‘ Plan tlevamon

Fig. 8 (c) Free-Slanding Querhanging Cbjects

srotect shaaea /_‘

Pua Elevanon

- “S=—rgne sange
12 mas
1 308

Flg. 8 (d)
Objects Mounted on Posts er Pylons

Flg.8
Protruding Oblects (Continued}

I~
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T3 »DA: Public Accommoaarions ang Cummercin Faciites 37.300.2.22

+.5 Groung and Floar surinces

———— e e —————————————— e e e e et

=‘§ COrMor ¢ OLhed -53
£8 circuistion sosce 5

‘3'_ 24 max | ESi
ﬂ;i L . any atg

Flg. 8 (e)
Exampis of Protsction wound Wall-Mounted Objects and Meagurernsnis of Clasr Widths

Flg.8
Protruding Oblects (Continuea)
shai] be beveled with a siove no greater than | 4.8.4 Gratings. If graungs are jocated in

1:2 (see £g. 7(d)). Changes in jievet greater titan walicdng surzaces: tnen they shail have apaces
1/2in {13 mmi shail be by no greater than /2 1a {13 mumi wide tn one
means of 3 ramp that compites with 4.7 or 4.8. direcuon (see Flg. 8(g)). If graungs have elon-
gated openngs, then they shail be placed 30
4.5.3° Carpet. If carpet or carpet tile is used that the long dimension s perpendicular to the
on a ground or floor suriace, then & shail be dominant directton of travei (see £1g. 8(h).
securesry attached: have a firm cushion, pad. or

baeiing, or no cuahion or pad; and have » izvel 4.6 Parking and Passenger Loading
loop, textured Joop, level eut pue., or level cut/

uncut piie tecmre. The maomum piie thick- z *
nesssnail be 1/2 in (13 mmy {see Fig. 8(0), 4.8.1 Minimum Number. Pfarktng spaces
E:pa:mm.:inumahanbeﬁ::nmm _ requtred (o be accessible by 4.1 shail compry
oar surtaces and have trim aicng the sncrs with 4.6.2 througn 4.6.5. Passenger toading
lenzth of the exposed edge. Carpet edge trim z0nes required to be accessible by 4.1 shall
shall compiy wath 4.5.2. compiy wuh 4.6.5 and 4.6.6. |
P
™ 199% Macmunan. ise. EEQ Comouance Manuai—3ee Cross Relerence Table for iztest geveiopments 187,253
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4.8 Parking ana Passenger ifoaqing Zones
#

4.8.2 Location. Accessiole parking spaces

serumna 2 pardcuiar pullding anail be locatea

On LA afiortest acceasibie TOULE Q1 Lravel rom

adjacent parkgy 1o an accesaibie entrance, n

}n parcng jaciities that 0o Aot 3eIVe a sarucuiar

i ' butiding. accessbie parkma sndll be iocatcaon |
B o the snortest accesaioie foule of Favet 1o an i

J -[lj'{:\ N-\t;l;hlm !.jhlﬂ acceamibie peqestrian engance of the panang

Flg. 8(n |
cl‘“ Pile Thickness 4.8.3' m Bmmum
spammanbeum%mmm:mmmde.
Pariing access maies ahail be past of an acees-
sible route to the bullding or faciiity entrance
|  anad shall compiy wath 4.3. Two accessiole
panang Spaces mav SAATE A COMIMOn access
atsie {see Flg, 9). Parked venicie overnanas
L pmoossnanidigeion shall not reduce e ciear width of an acces-

GG sible route. Farking SPAces and aceess atsies
shail be level with suyace siopes not excesang
1:50 (29 n ail direcoons.

shaill be deatgrzated as resesved by a sin

showing the symbol of acceambility {see 4.30.7).
Spaces complying with 4.1.2(3)(0} shai have an
addittonat sign “VanrAccessisle” mounted beiow

the symbol of accesstbiity. Such signs snail be
’g?-‘@) locazed so they coxinot be obscured by a ventcis
ratings parked in the space.

4.8.5° Vertical Clearance. Frovids mut-

muon vernenl cleqrence of 114 in (2895 mmy at
accessiie passenger (oadsuy ZONes ana along
at least one veructe Acoess NOULE (0 SUCR arsas

long aimenson from sue entranceisi and exits), At parxng
f:::“‘"" = spaces compiytng wuh 4.1.2(S)(b). provas
Gros mintmaon veraoal clearance of 98 i (2490 mun

at the parking space and along at least one
vehicle access route (0 SUCh SPACES frUm sie
entranceis) and exitish,

4.8.6 Passenger Loading Zones. Passenget
loading zones shail provide an access asie at
least 60 in (1525 movy wide and 20 &t (240 i}
(6100 nuvy iong adiacent and parailel to the
vehicle pull-up space {sce Fig. 10}, I there are
Flg. 8.(h) c::ubsbemmeac::;hmmmgnm
puil-up space. then s ramy compiying
S AL ) writh 4.7 shall be provided. Vehicle sianamg
spaces and access ausies snall be levet wih

23
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4.7 Cuzh Ramps

am

accosnme route Dle

J by g u J = 1
| ———1 0 a - - -
1T 3 9 8 3 H H
§ e o : 3 g
| bl g 0 b} o} Q
a CI.' ‘0 o 4 ] ]
2 Hemma 0 8 : ;!
3 ) hie¢ 1 1@

1
1
.
1

80 min or 36 min tor VANS1

) T

252m-

3400

Fig. 9
Oimensions oi Parking Spaces

smhces!apummeu’ml:somnuu
directions.

4.7 Curb Ramps.

4.7.1 Location. Curb ramps compiying with

4.7 shall be provided whereyer an acceastble
TOULE CTCASES & CUrb.

4.7.2 Slope. Slopes of curb ramps siaall
comoly with 4.8.2. The siope shall be measured
as saown m Fig. 11. Transuions from ramps o
walks. guers: or soeets snail be flush and free
of abrupt changes. MaxiTum swopes of adjouung
gusters. road Swjace ITUneqAlety adjaceTy 1o
the curp ramp, or accesstwoie route shatl not
exceed 1:20.

4.7.3 Wldth, The mintmum width of a curd

mmpahanbeaﬁlntsl.')m.mmd
flared sides.

4.7.4 Surface. Surfaces of curb ramps shall
carmply with 4.5.

4.7.5 Sides of Curh Ramps. il a curb ramp
Is located where pedestrians must walk across
the ramp. or where « (s not protected by hanad-
rails or guardrats, it shall have ilared sides: the
maxsnum siope of the Bare shall be L:10 (see
Fig. 12(a)l. Curb ramps with returned curbs

1

|

may be used where pedesuians wouid not I
normaiy walc acToss U1e ramu tsee Fig. 120,

4.7.6 Bulit-up Curb Ramps. Budt-up curn
ramps siail be located 30 that they do not
project into venicular orauflc fanes 1see Fig. 13).

4.7.7 Detectable Warnings., A curc ramo
shail have & detectnole warnng comuoying with
4.29.2, The detectaple wamtng snail extens the
full width ana depti of the curo ramp.

e+ ——— e e o =

4.7.8 Obstructions. Curb rampa anaii be
jocated or protected t0 prevent wtielr obstruc.
tion by pariked vehicies.

4.7.9 Location at Marked Crossings,
Curb ramps at marxked crossines snail be |
wholly contamnea within the markings, exciud-
ing any tlared sides (see Fig. 15].

4.7.10 Diagonai Curb Ramps. if diagonai
{or corner typel curb ramps have returmned
curbs or other weil-defined edgea. such edges
shail be paraiiel to the direction of pedestran
flow. The bottom of diagonal curo ramps shail
have 48 In {1220 men) munirmon ciear space 2s
shown 1n Fig. 15(ct and {d). U diagonat curb
ramps are provided at mariced crossngs, e
48 In (1220 nuni ciear apace shall be within the
markings (sce Fig. 15(c) and (d)}. If diagonat
curb ramps have flared sidea. they shail aiso i
have at least a 24 in (610 mm: long segment '
of straight curb located on cach side of the
curd ramp and withis the markeg crossng
(see Fig. LSlcl).

Flg. 10
Accesas-Alsle at Passenqger Loading Zones

26
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(kD)
10

4.8 Ramps

——M

X

: Adjeining scoos snau
i rot asreed 420

et

——_':'_'-'—-—-_.Y

jionem v: X
where 4 i3 @ 19ver BlENE

m' ;

rraet !

Flg. 11

Messurement of Curb Ramp Slopes

Cuwrd
I X 18 iess sndd in.
tham the sicos of the Anred side
shaill not eememt 4182, Flig. 12
Slides of Curb Ramps

- Santing oF omer

(b

4.7.11 lslands, Anv raised slapds in cross-
ings snail be cut throudn leve: with the street
or flave curp ramps at both sides and a leve:
ares at least 48 in {1220 mmy long berween e
curp ramps in the part of the island intersected
by the erossings isee Figd. 15{a) and {bll.

4.8 Ramps.

4.8.1° Cenerni. Anty par of an accessible
route with a siope greater than 1:20 shail be
considered a ramp and shall compry with 4.8,

4.8.2° Slope and Rise. The least poasible
slope shail be used for any ramp. The max-
[mum s100¢ of a FAmMP N NEW construction snall
be 1:12. The MAxTUM I1s£ (0T Y Tun snail
be 30 in (760 mmu {see Fig. 16). Curb ramos

- Pg13
Built-Up Curb Ramp

and ramps 10 be copstructed on £xAsing W

or In easung butidings or factlities mav have
alopes and rises as ailowed 1t 4.1.6(3Ma) u
space lmitatans proiibit the use of 2 1:12
slope or iess,

27

116



n
w

+DA: Public Accommoaations ana Uummercidt raciites 37.300.2.22

4.8 Ramps
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Curb Ramps st Marited Croasings
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)

.l \ t — Surtece o1 Ramp Laves o
i

|

Mazmam duse Mazsunum Horizonwt froweuen

Slooe A mm ft m
1i12< 1:16 )0 160 30 ]
Il6m<i20 YO 18 40 12

Fig. 16

Components of a Single Ramp Run and Sampie Ramo Dimensions

4.8.8 Clear Width. The mnmum clear width (1) Handraiis shall be provided along both
of a ramp shail be 36 In {915 mmu. sides of ramp segments, The inside hanarait
on switchback or dogleg ramps shall always
4.8.4° Landings. Ramps shail have level be conunuous.
Wumﬂmdzﬂmm
each ramp run. Laodings shail have the foilow- (2) If handratls are not conunuous. they
ing features: . shail extend at least 12 1o (305 mmmt beyond the
tnpamlbotmuﬂheramuaegmmandshan
(1) The landing shail be at jeast as wide as be paratlel with the floor or ground suriace
the ramp run ieading to it. (see Fig. 170,
(2} The landing iength shail be a unimum of {3) The clear space berween the hanarad and
60 in (1525 mm clear., the wail shail be L - 1/2 In {38 mmu.
(3) if ramps change direction at landings. the (4) Gripping suriaces snali be conunuous.
mintmum anding stze shall be 60 In by 60 in
(1525 mm oy 1525 o, (5] Top of handrail grippmg swiaces snall be
mounied benveen 34 tn and 38 tn (865 mm and
(4) If a doorway ts iocated at a ianding, then 965 nuTy above ramp SWjaces.
the area in iront of the doorway shall compty
with 4.13.6. (&Mofmmwummd
or returmed smoothiy to floor, wall or post
4.8.5° Handrails. If 2 ramp run has a nse
gmmmanﬁmusOm or a horizontal (7] Handrails shall not rotace within they
projection greater than 72 in (1830 mml. then Jutings.
it shall have nandratis on both sides. Handraus
are not required O CUry ramps oF adjacent o | 4.8.8 Cross Slope and Surfaces, The cross
seanng i assenoly arens. Handras shall ‘ slope of ramp suriaces snall be no greates than
compty with 4.26 ana shali have the following 1:50. Ramp suriaces shail compsy with 4.5,
{eatures:

118
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4.10 Elevators

MOTE: The SMEDS SOOF FEOCENING OEncE i3 ecuvewd d an
muﬂmmnaamﬂ.mamnma
IEPTENENE N VETDTS! KCINGNS S 1Y GOOF FEOOENING CONOE Ot
UG COMBCL

Fig. 20

Holstway and Elevator Entrances

4.10.4 Hall Lanterns. A visthle and audible
signal shali be provided at each hotstway
entrance to indicate which car is answenng a
cail. Audible simais shail souna once for the
up direction ana twice for the down airesuon or
shail have verpai annunoators that say ‘up” or
“down.” Visible signais shail have wne following
features:

(1) Hail lantern fxtures shail be mounted so
that their centeriine is at least 72 In (1830 mmu
abagve the lobby floor, (See Fig, 20.)

{2) Visuali elements shail be at least 2-1/2 tn
{64 mrzy in the smailest dimension.

{3) Signais shail be viatble from the vicinity
of the hail cali button {see Fig. 201 ln-car
lanterns located ia cars, visible from the vicin-
ity of hail cali buttons, and conformung to the
above requuements. shall be accepraoie.

4.10.8 Raised and Braille Characters on |
Hoistway Entrances. Al cievator noistway
entrances snail have ratsen ana Sradie {loor
designauons proviaed on 0oLl amos3. The
centerspe ol Lthe characters snail be 60 in
{1528 mm: above sinish floar. Such characters
shail be 2 in 150 mxm Aigh and shail comoy
with 4.30.4. Permanenty appited piates are
acceptable if they are permanently fixed to the
jamba, 1See Fig. 20l

4.10.8° Door Protective and Reopening 1
Device. Elcvator doors shall open and close
automaticaily. They anall be provided with a !
device thag wul stop and reopen 2 !
car door and hoistway door automaticaily l
thedwbmquvmobjeaor
person. The device snail be capabie ot comniet-
ing these operattons wathout fequirnng contact
for an opstrucuon passing throuRa the oveningd
at heights of 5 inana 29 in {125 mox ana
73% mum above fintsh floar (see F1g. 201. Deor
devices snail rerraun eifecttve for at !
least 20 seconds. After suca an intervai, doors
may ciose in accordance with the requirements
of ASME AL7.1-1990.

Calls. The mngmurm acceptable time from
mmlwamaauunm
the doors of that car start to close snail be
calcutated from the following equattqn:

= D/(1.5 t/3) or T = D/1448 mmy/s)

where T total time in seconds and D distance
tmfe:zorunm.mumiﬁu:napom:mmcmbuv
ormmorﬁomllsnsmmmnmmm
the farthesat caii button controting that carto
the centeriine of its hotstway aoor {see Fig. 211,
For cars wath in-car janterns. T begins wnen
the lantern is vistble from the viemity of hal
canbuuonamdmaudxhleasgmluaounded.

Mmrmmmmuﬂmmmsmu
be § seconais.

4.10.8 Door Delay for Car Calls. The
rintmum time for elevator doors L0 femain

fuuyopmmmtoaca:uuamnbe
3 seconds.

4.10.8 Floor Plan of Elevatar Cars. The
loor area of eievator cars shall provide space
for wheeichatr users to enter the car. mansuver

a3
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AceeiADE
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PrOsaTaPr R

5 8
0 distance n feet

Flg. 21
Graph of Timing Equagon

1M O W W W

witjun reaen of conmuis. ana exit ffvm the car.
Acceptaple door opemng and inside dimensians
shall be 23 snown m Fig, 22, The giearance
between wthe car piatform sl and the eage of
any nolatway landing ahaill be no greater than
1-1/4 in (32 pami.

4.10.10 Floor SGurfaces. Floor suriaces shail
commply wit 4.5.

4.10.11 Dlunination Leveis. The level of
lumuraton at the car controls, platform, and l

car threanaid and landing sill shail be at teast
5 footeancies {53.8 luxi.

4.10.12° Car Coatrols. Elevatar control
pansis anaul have e foilowmng teatures:

{1) Buttona. All conrol buttons anail be at
least 3/4 in {19 oony in thetr smailest dirpen-
sian, They snait be ratsed or flush.

(2} Tactile, Bratile, and Visual Controt indi-
cators. All conorot buttons anail be destgnated
by Bratile and bz ratsed atandard aiphabet
characters for letters, arabie characters jor
numerais, or standssd symbols as shown in
Fig. 23{al, and as required in ASME A17.1-1990,
Ratsea ard Bratile characters and symbois
shall compry with 4.30, The czil button for the
main exery floor shall be deatgnated by a raisea
star at the left of the floor gesignauon tsee Fid. .
231a). Al ratsed designarions tor contrat but-
tons snail be placed immediately ta the left of
the bunton to which they appry. Applied plates.

E
L=

(1l
(b)

Flg. 22
Mintmum Dimenatons of Elevatsr Cars

permanently attached. are an acceptable
roeans to provide ralsed contol desymations.
Floor buttons anaii be provided with visual
indicators to show when each cail is registered,
The visuai indicators sinail be exmguisned
when eachi ¢zl {s answered.

(3) Height. All locr buttons shaii be no
higher than 54 In {1370 mm;s above the finish
floor for stde approacn and 48 in (1220 mmy
Jfor fronz approcen. Emergency contois, includ-
ing the emergency aiafin KN SMETTency 0D,
shail be groupea at the bottowm of the panei
and shail have tnetr centeritnes no iess than
3s In (890 muy above the fintah floor isee £id.
23(a) and (bl

34
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4.10.13° Car Position iopdicators

/

numarnl helght

1370

(a) L1}
Car Gontroi Height

e ———————————

= ‘ ‘1- 1__

=
IS AR
()

(&
Altemet Locstions of Paned

with Canter Ovening Door with Skis Opening Door
Fig. 23
Car Contruts

(4] Locauon. Controis shall be iocated on 2 and an audible signai shall sound. Numerais
{ront wail U cars have center openung doots. shail be a muntmum of 1/2 In (13 mms high.
and at the side wail or at the front wail next The sudible signai ahall be no iess than
to the doer if cars have mde openung doors 20 decibeis with a frequency no higher thag
{see Fig. 23le) and {d). 1500 Hz AR automatic verpal announcement

of the floor number at which a car stops or

4.10.13° Car Position indicstors. in Whﬂawmmuwmwﬂ
clevator cars. & ViSusal CAr posuon indicator audible signsal.
shail be pmdedammeearmlpanﬂ
or over the doo? 10 show the posuion of the 4.10.14° Emergency Communications.
clevator 10 the botstway. As the car pasaes or Epmded.unugmcyweomnm-
smpsa:aﬁocrmwmedmmme unnswwmbemmedmmdapom
cmmmgnmhahanmum ocutatde the humwmmm

33
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4.13 Doors

i ! L |
| J
(»
Detasll
!_;g.mm_:.
| c=—=——3 J
sua(:om '_5-
i;_.
-m«[ — —
(d)
Folding Door
Flg. 24
Clear Doorway Width and Depth

to grasp witn ene hand and does not require !
tight grasping, tght pmenms, or twisung ol |
the wrnist to operate. Lever-operated meena- |

hancdies are acceptabie designs, When silding '
doars are jully open. operaung harcdware anail

be expesen and usable from-both sides, Hard- 1,
ware requzres for accessible door passage shull l
be mounzea no higher than 448 (n (1220 mmy

above finished floor.

4.13.10° Doar Closars. If a door has &
closer. then the sweep. period of the closer
shall be adiusted s that from an open post-
tion of 70 degrees. the door will take at jcast

3 seconas to mave to & potnt 3 (in {75 mmt 1
from the latch, measured to the leading edge
of the door. |

4.13.11° Door Opening Force. The maa-
mum force jor pushing or puiling open 2 door
shall be as ioliows:

(1} Fire doors snail bave the miniomum
opemng force ailowabie by the appropnate
admintatrative authonty.

(2) Other doora.

(a) exterior-hinged doors: (Reservenil.

(b} intenior hinged doors: § Tbf (22231

(o) sHiding or folding doars: § Ibf 22.23)
These forees do not apply to the force requued

to retract latch boits or disengage other devices
that mzy hold the door ;n a closed position.

122
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4.13 Doors
'
*ai Side ____X__ Puh Side
| o . S
; a4 < B :
n - [T 5
: qg ..\ %i T :
Q= B ' H
! i : 1 18 min &+ srererren 3;3 : :&5
| ] T P :
I L N I
\\i
NOTE: x = 12 in {305 mm) & door has both 8
| CiCsar ang ML
1 {a)
Front ADproscnas = Swinging Oeers
24l Sida Puth Sude
5-4mn [
> " e
N\ "‘: EI =
| ~ 95
] _ _
NOTE: x = 35 In (915 mm memum ey = 50 In
(1523 mump = = 42 1n (1063 mmy) oo o y =
54 In¢1370 mm.
NOTE: y = a8 in {1220 mumy mursmum f dear has
both a imch and CloE.
(»
Hings Side Approscnes == Swinging Deors
24 x
' Pull Side :
i 1_.._7.‘0_""- 2Amin » Puth Side
[l [}
; | : ¢ ]
E '": ¢E
s 1B b
— _ IR —
NOTE: ¥ = 54 In (1370 mm? mirsmum @ door nas \J
coset.
NOTE: y = 48 in {1220 rum) rranimum ¢ doar s’
doses.
(©)
Lateh Side Approsches = Swinging Doors
MOTE: All 400rs 1 aicowes snas COMDIY WRh Tie Soarances fof (Ot oomeacnes.
Fig. 25
Maneuvenng Clearances at Doors
8
2 1991 Macmuan.-joc. EEQ Comonance Manuai—jsee Cross Reference fabie for latest geveioomenty 187,255
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4+.13 Doors

24 mn
—r—
E__.. ........... -
:E:.: - 933 AL
= hi : o2 2
: | : \f‘
: i E : i
T ——— | S r— |
‘9 2llda Side Ao @ Sikding Doars I
Sramt Approscn = 5iiding Doors Droacn =
From ana Folding Doors ana Foldlng Doors ||
I
X |
24 min !
—_——
-]
gén : ."
i =
| : | :
| ———] AR
n
Lateh Sida Approscn = Sliding Doors and Foiding Doors
MOTE: All doors M sicoves $nll COMDIY with the clearances (of ffont Approscnes.
Flg. 25
Maneuvenng Clearances at Doors (Continued)
' 4; i ' 40 min
i
- — —— . P P "‘:‘}1 - nl‘._'-- o
. - P i == \
5 ! " J \
. { : \
= --‘ T R i G '_——-'-
l Flg. 26
\ Two Hinged Doors in Serles
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4.17 Taodlet Stalls

_—._—————————"'——ﬁ___

afnail be sacuntea on the wae ssde of totlet | 4.17 Totlet Stalls.

AreAs no more wan 44 in (1120 oom apove

the tloor.

4,16.8 Dispensers. Tollet paper QiSpEnscr3
shaii be mstaued within feacn. 33 soown i '

fig. 29{b). Dispensers that congrot delfvery. or ' 4.17.2 Water Closets. Water ciosets m
that do not permet conmuous paper flow. snatl

not be used.

| 4.17.1 Location. Accesmdic toliet staus shail
! be on an accesmbie rowte Aoa abail meee the
requirements of 4.17.

| accesmpie atails shail compry with 4.16.

Drinking Fountains and Weter Coolers

N !ED‘

(d)
Butiin
Fourtas or Coolar

Fig. 27
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+.17 Tollet Stallg

35 mna 1
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B 1 3
] ( g =S ens
{a) {b)
Sack Wall . Sida Well
Flg. 29
Grab Bars at Water Closats

4.17.3° Size and Arrzngement. The size.
and arrangement of the standard totiet scail
shail corapiy withh Fig. 30(al, Standard Statl.
Standard totlet stails with a munmnm depth
of 58 In 11420 memt {see Fig. 30(a)] shali have
wail-mounted water.ciosets. if the depthof a
standard toilet stail is increased at least 3 in
{73 mmy, then a floor-mounted water cioset
may be used. ArTangements shown 1or stan.
dard totiet stalls may te reversed to allow
cither 8 left- or right-hand approach. Addi-
tionai stails ahail be provided in conformance
with 4,22.4.

EXCEPTION: In tnstances of clisrauion woric .
where provison of a standard stail (Flg. 30(al)

{s teciuricnily infeasiie or where pumbing codse
requiremenss prevent COmbiny exisunyg sualls io
provide space, euther aitesnate sl Fig. S0ibl)
may be prowvided 1 iee of the standaord stail. .

" ‘4.17.4 T6e Cleasanses. in standard stails,

the front parution and at lesst ane side part-
tion shail pravide a toe ciearance of at jeast

9 In {230 mm: above the floor, if the depth of
the stail is grester than 60 In {1525 mmi, then
the toe ciearance 1 not required.

4.17.3° Doors. Toflet stail doors. tnciudiug
door hardiware. shall compry with 4. 13. If totlet
stall approacn {s from the iateft side of the statl
door, clearance bettpeen the door side of the

42
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...... 37.300.2.5S

4.19 Lavatones ang Mirtors
#‘

stall ana orey ooSTUCHAN May De reaucen to a clear fioor space anail adioin or ovenao an
munamon of 42 &1 {1065 mumv (Flg. 3. sccesanie route ana shall extena a maxmmos
of 19 in {485 mmu underpeatn the favatory

4.17.8 Grab Bass, Grab bars compiying wuzn | [see Fig. 321

the lengtn ang posmiamng snown i Fig. 30(al,

bl. (e). ana {d) shali be promded. Grab bars | 4.19.4 Exposed Pipes and Surfaces. ot
mzy de mounted with any destren metnod as water and drain pipes under javatories shail
long as they have 8 grppm surisce at the be insuiated or otierwiae coryiguren to protect

locaticns soown and o nog obatruct the re- agamst contact, There snail be no abharp or
qutred ciear tloor ares. Grab bars snail compty abrastve suriaces under ixvatonies.

with 4.26.
4.19.5 Faues:s. Faucets ahall commiy with
4.18 Urinsis. 4.27.4. Lever-operated. pusn-tvpe, and elec-
tronically conoolied mechaniams are exommmics
4.18.1 Gensrai. Accesmibie urinais ahail of acceptadie designa. Jf seif-cloming vaives are

comnty wii 4.18.

4.18.3 Height. Urinais shail be stail-tvpe or _ i
wall-hung with an exngaiea rua at 4 masmurn | |
of 17 In {430 mxms above the finish foar.

4.18.3 Clear Floor 8pace. A clear floar
space 30 in by 48 in (760 mm oy 1220 mrm
ahall be provided tn front of urmais to aillow
forward approach. This ciear spacs ahall.
adjoin o overiap an accessible route and shall
cammiy with 4.2.4. Urinai sideids that da not
extent beyonel the front edge of the wnat ron
may be proveded with 29 in (733 muTy dearanee
betioeen theme

4.18.4 Fiush Contraois. Flush conoois ahail

be hand operated or autcoatic, and shail com- 8 ‘—--?ﬁ’- [y —

ply with 4.27.4, and shail be msunted no mote P .

than 44 in {1120 mms abowe the finish ficor. }__,l_y_'-.u--
Fg. 31

4.19 Lavatories and Mirrors. L ol

4.19.1 Genssai. The requirements of 4.19
shail appiy to lavatory-ibcures. vamties, and

built-in lavatonies, ‘—1 Sk
I
4.19.2 Height and Clearances. Lavatories .

E I
ahall be mounted with the ron or counzer sur- i e '
face no higher than 34 o1 (865 mmy above the o : : °

[finish floor. Provide a ciearance of at least 294n
(735 cams above the finish floor to the bottom of
the apron. Knee and toe cicarance snail compiy

with Fig. 31. -‘3-.3".2-';3_‘

4.19.3 Clear Floor 8pace. A clear floor =
compiying with 4.2.4 shail be provided ¢n {ront
of 2 lavarory to allow forwarg approach. Such Clear Floor Space at Lavatacics
44
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4.28 Hanarmis, Grab Bars. ana Tub ana Shower Scats

auljusizble renge

— - 21'“_7-‘-‘

o ===
TV 7 70

fa) Shelves

Fig. 38

(b) Closets

Storage Sheives ana Closets

4.28 Handrails, Grab Bars, and Tub
and Shower Seats.

4.28.1° Generzi. All hansirails, grab bars.
and tub and shower scats to be acces-
sible by 4.1. 4.8, 4.9, 4.16. 4.17. 4.200r 4.2}
shall compiy with 4.26.

4.26.2* Size and Spacing of Grab Bars
and Bandreils. The diameter or width of the
gripping surisces of a hanaratl or grap bar
shalibe i-1/4 nto 1-1/2 in {32 m= 10 38 mmi.
orf 32 anape snail provide an equivalent grip-
ping sunace. i hanarats or grab bars are
mounted adjacent to a wail. the space between
the wau and the grab bar ahail be 1-1/2 In

(38 mmu isee Fis. 391a), (b}, {c). and (ejl. Hand-
ratls may be located in 2 recess if the recess ss
a maxmum of 3 0 (75 oo deep and extends

at leass 18 In {455 ooy above the top of the rail
(see Fig. 39,

4.28.3 Structural Strength. The structurai
stenma of grab bars. wb and shower seata.
fasteners, and mounting devices shail meet
the foilowing spectfication:

(1) Bending stress tn a grab bar or ssat
induced by the maoamuon pending moment
from tne apphcation of 250 bf {1112N) shall

be leas than the allowabie stress for the
mateniaj of the grab baror seat.

{2] Shear stress tnduced i a grab barer
seat by the application of 250 Ibf (111230 shail
be jeaa than the ailowsble ahear swess for the
materiai of the grab bar or seat, I the con-
nection between tite grab bar or seat ancd its
mounting bracket or other SUpport ts consid-
ered to be fully restramed. then direet and
torstonai shear stresses anall be totajed for the
combined shear stress. wivch shail not exceed
the ailowable shear siress.

{3) Shear iorece mduced in a fastener or
mounung device irom the application of 250 Ib{
{1112N) shall be less than the ailowaoie laterat
load of either the fastener or mounting device
or the supporung structure, whichever is the
smailer ailowabie load.

(4) Tensue {ores mmchiced in & fastener by 8
direct tension force of 250 Ibf (1112N) plus the
maxmum motment from the appication of
250 Ibf (1112N) shail be iess than the allowabie
withdrawai load between the fasener and the
SuUpPpOTng structre.

(5! Grab bars shall not rotate within their
fittings,

50
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17.300.2.52

" .Lws ana Recuianons

4.26 Handraiis, Grab Sam. and Tub ana 8hower Seata

to it shall be free of any sharp or abrastve ele-
ments, Eddes sirail have a mmaum radius of
1/8 in13.2 mml.

{c (o)
Hansirasl _ Qrab Sar @
Fig.-39
Stae and SBpacing of Hondruils and Grab Bars
4.26.4 Eiminating Hasards. A handratl or 4.27 Coatrois and Operating
grab bar and any wail or other suriace adjacent

Machanisma,

4.27.1 Genami. Controis and cperating
mechantsms requarerd (0 be accesswie by 4.2
shall compiy with 4.27.

130
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$7.300.2.23 - _ws ang Reguiations 11591

4.31 Telephones

Angwan |

T ==

3
:
H :, (1) £ E
£ N3 E _
2 } T 1L 3 . oif
N i\ —optionai
! post anc
i basel \ 48 o [
! /) ' 1220
| e (a) P
{ Slda Reacn Posaibie
= T3
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@ 3 c!:eé o
0 X - Nln o .
3 % R 3 e .
30 I N
iR Lo
| | 30min
Elevmmn Pars
* M (o nighest cownois v
p::ln:ﬂlﬂlmmdh Forward Reach Required
basie pperanon of (elephons.
Fig. 44
Mo\mﬂugﬂdghtslndcmiot-TW
4.31.5 Hearing Aid Compatible and normat. shail be provided tn cocordance with
Volume Controi Telephones Required 4.1.3.I}'mmuprum=dm
by 4.1. — 18 dbA may be exceederd...
(1) Telzphores shall be heartg atd 4.31.6 Controis. Tclephones shall have
compatble pushbummmuwhmsmmrsucn
equipment is avatiable.
{2} Volume controls, capabie of @ mrgmum
of 12 dbA and a maxuruzm of 18 dbA above

S5
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4.33 Assempiy Areas
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:15.91 ADA: Public Accommoaartions ana Commereiai Facilities

87.300.2.77

. A4.13.12 Automatic Doors and Power-
Assisted Doors. Sliding automane doors go
ot neea guard ralis ana are more convenient
for wheeichatr users and visuauly smpaired
peapie to use. i alowiy opening autcmatic

" doars ean be reacuvated before their closing
Cycie ts compieted. they wail be more conve-
nient 11 busy doarways,

A4.15 Drinking fountains and Water Coolers

'-___—-————-——-_________
“

' A%.15 Drinking Founrains and
- Water Coolers.

A4.15.2 Spout Helght. Two arinking foun-
tatns. mounted side by side or on a stngte post,
are usable by peopis unth disaktiities anm

’ peopia wia find (¢ difficult to bend cver.

(b)

Flg. A6

Wheeichair Transfers

B e
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ADA: Public Accommoganons ana Commerciat Facliities

37.300.2.72

e ——— e ——————e e ————————— e e
%

5 Jactities oroended, for ail butlding users. in

Jor wheeichair users ana aryy quendents,
when anendants are of the opposue

sex, Sinee yiese facitiies have proven o useful,

it {3 ofien constderea advanmgenus o sl a

‘untsex’ tolet roomt ot new jacttties s addition

o maucny the medth-stall resrooms

espernaths (n shoppog mails. [arpe auditoraons,

and CONnpEncian CeTeErs.

[ Figure 28 (secnon 4. 16] provdes mawomon clear
floor soace agnensuns jor wilets M accessthie
‘“wntsex” todet rooms., The dotted ines assignate
the mommon cear fioor space. depenaing on
the direction of approach. requored for toheet
chatr users m cunsjer onto the water closet.
The donerssons of 48 it (1220 o and 60
{1525 mumy, respecuivel), correspond (o the
space requered for the two cormmon gansfer
approaches uditzed by wheeichalr users
{see 719. A8l It 13 tmponoy to keep t mind that

. the placernens of the lovatory to the tnomediate
sida of the water cinsss wil preciude the side
‘approach twsfer dtustated in Fgure AGH).

A4.22 Tollet Rooms

To accommeaants the side gransyter, the space
adjacertt (0 U Walsr CIOset MMust remamn clear
of obstrucnon for 42 1 {1063 mmy from the
ceTueriine ¢f the todet (Figure 28] ana the lang.
tory must not be located within this clear space.
A turnung cooie or T-bam the clear floor space
at the lopazory. oryl ManeunerTyg space at the
door must be consicieren when determmaung the

weud locations, A privacy iater or other
acressible means of ensurmg proacy durfty use
shouid be provided at the door.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. In new construction. accessible stgle-user
resgooms may be destabia it some stuations
becmitss they can QocoMmModate @ unde tarety
of butlding users. However. ey carnwt be usea
tnt Heu of maicng the mued-stall totlet rooms
accessible as requmed.

2, Where soict complianee to the guidelines for
accessible todet facilities LS tectmicaily

i the aiteration of existing foctities,
“untsex” tofets are a reasonabdie

3. In designung accessible stngle-user resyoons.
the prousions of adequate space 1o allow a side
transfer wil provide accomonodation 10 the
largest number of wheelchatr users. .

4 . " )
Ld -
T 1 l,l-uﬂ :
1 %
[] =
3 ' -ﬂ
- s . o bl IS
"
wag [y o -
il e b H A )
L - * .
! —
- | —_—
. - " | |

Flg. A7

All
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:7.300.2.20

Laws ang Reowiarions

A4.23 Bathrooms, dathing Facilities, and Shower fRooms

A4.23 Bathrooms, Bathing Facilities.
and Shower Rooms.

Ad.23.3 Clear floor Space. Figwe A7
shows owo possible coryiguranons of a totet
room with a roti-in shower. The specyiec shower
shoum 13 designed to fit exacyiy unthun the
dimensons of a standard bathtub. Skice the
shawer does not have a lip, the floor space can
- be used for remured mansuvering space. This
wouid perme a totet room o be smadler than
wouid be permurted with a bathtub and stifl
provide encugn flocr space 0 be considered

accesstole. This design can provide accessibithy .

in facdittes where space 1S at 4 premuon (Le.
hotels and medical care faciities). The alternate
roli-fn snower 1Ff1lg. 570 also prowvides suljictent
room for the “T-ttomt” and does not requere
plumbing 1o be ont movre than one wail

A4.23.8 Medicine Cabinets. Other aiter-
natives for stormg medical and personai care
items are very usesiui to disabled peopie.
Shelves, drawers, and ficor-mounted cabinsts
can be provided within the reach ranges of
dlsabled peopie.

A4.286 Handrails, Grab Bars, and Tub
and Shower Seats.

A4.268.1 General. Many disabied peopie reiy
heavily upon grab bars and handratis to matn.
tain balance and prevent serious iails, Many
penpie brace their forearms between: supports
and wails to gtve them more ieverage ana
stability tn mantaining balance or for lifting,
The grab bar ciearance of 1-1/2 In (38 mms
required in this guicieline s a safety clearance
to prevemt injuries resuiting from arms siipping
through the openings. it also provides gdequate
£ripping room.

A4.26.2 Size and Spacing of Grab Bars
and Haudrails. This specitication ailows for
alternace snapes of handrais as long as they
allow an opposng grip sumsiar to that provided
by a ctrouiar secton of 1-1/4 Into 1-1/21n
(32 mm 10-38 mms, .

A4.27 Controls and Operarting
Mechanisms.

A4.27.3 Helght. Fig. A8 further dlustrotes

i g —
L e
il % % a ; % g
vI- :g—-.;;:---z--.---‘;._.;: xg gi -:--- 1 g | )

() - .

Ranch Possivie Stds Reach Possidie

Flg. A8
Cantrot Reach timitations

Al2
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+DA: Pubiic Accommoaanons ana Lummerei2l Facliities

27.300.2

o
om

“H

(d)
‘ntemnanonal Symboi of Access jor Hearnng Loss

Fig. 43
Internanenal Symbots

sympol shail be displayed a3 snown m
Fig. 43(al ana @),

{2} Volume Controt Teleohones., Telephones
requoed (0 have a volune conorot by 4.1.3(1 71N
shall be identified by a Sign conzagung @ deptes
ton of a telephone handset with rmdtattng soung
waves.

(3} Text Telephones. Text telephones requered.
bny 4.1.3 (171(c} shail be idenngied by the interna-
tional TDD symbol (Fig 43{cl). In addttton. if g
Jacilitiy has a public text telephone. direrttonal
signage mdiocating the iocation of the neanest
text tziephone shail be placed adiacent to atl
banics of telephones witch do Not conmm a teve
telephone. Such directiorat stonage shafl includs
the tnternanonat TOD symbot. If a factiity has no
bariks of teiephones, the directionat sinage
shall be provded at the enganee e.g., ma
butding directory).

(4] Assistive Listering Systems. in assembhy
areas where permaneraly insmiled assisting
listening systems are requured by 4.1.3(19)k

" the auxiablity gf sueit susiems shail be idenis-

4.31 Telephones.

4.31.1 Gensrai, Public teiephones requiredt: -
to be accesstbis by 4.1 shall comniy wnh 4.31.

4.31.2 Clesr Floor or Grouud Spage. A
clear floor or ground space at least 30 in by
48 tn {760 mmx by 1220 moxy that ailows
either & forward or paratiel approsch by &
person using a wheelchair ahail be provided -
at telephones (ses F1g. 44). The clear fioor or
ground space ahall commpiy with 4.2.4. Bases..
enciosurens, and fixed seats ahail not impede

approaches (o telephones oy people who use .
wheeichairs,

the reach ranges spemafied in 4.2.5 or 4.2.6.

4.31.4 Protruding Objects. Telephones -
shail compiy with 4.4.

D 1991 Macmuian. inc. EEQ Compiance Manuai—Sce Cross Relerence [able lor latest acvetopments 187,255
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- 23 SIGNAGE

ANSUALLITACT9R

1,28 Signage

4.28.1* (ienerai. Ail signaee 1nat proviaes emer-
“=noev ntormanon or gcneral circulation airections
ir \aentilies rooms and spaces snaii compiy witn
4.28.2. 4.28.3. and 4.28.5. Tacuiie signage snail also
compy witn 4.28.4.

4.28.2* Character Proportion. Letters ana
numpers on signs shall have a width-to-heignt ratio
between 3:5 and 1:] and a stroke-width-to-height
ratio between i:5 and 1:10. utilizing an upper-case
X" for measurement.

“See Appenaix for additionai inlormauon.

4.28.3* Color Lontrast. Uaracters ana svmoois
-nall contrast witn their DACKRrouna — «iher lignt
.naracters on a dark backerouna or gark charac-
ors On a uent backeround,

4.28.4 Tactile Characters or symbois. Charac-

. ters. sympols, or pictograpns on tactile signs shali

he raisea ‘n: in (0.8 mm) minimum. Raised letters
and numoers shall be sans serit uppercase charac-
ters. Raised characters or symbois shali be at jeast
% in {16 mm) high. but no higher than a nominai 2
in (51 mm.

4.28.5 Symbols of Accessibility. if accessible
facilities are 1dentified. then the international sym-
boi of accessibility shall be used. The symbol shail
be displayed as shown in Fig. 43.

y«i

{a) Proportions

{b) Dispiay Conditions

Fig. 43
Internationsi Symbol of Accessibiiity

60
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OF
RENOVATIONS



SCHEDULE

FIRST YEAR - 1993

Ridgewood Library

Carter Softbatl

Walnut Library

Bradfield Park Basebalt
Bradfield Pooi

Main Street Municipai Building
Carver |

Womens Building

Heaith Department - Print Shop
Carver Il

Carver Il

138

Personnei Building

Senior Citizen Center

Firewheel Goif Pavilion
Audubon Park Surf and Swim
Performing Arts Center Building
City Hall

Pace House

Police and Courts Building
Plaza on the Square

Nicholson Library



SCHEDULE

SECOND YEAR - 1994

Fire # 3

Fire # 4

Fire Central

Fire # 6

Fire # 7

Fire Support

Street Department

Lou Huff Recreation Center
Animai Pound

Newman Plant

Parks Service Center
Audubon Soccer

Audubon Recreation Center
Rowilett Waste Water Plant
Duck Creek Waste Water Plant
Water Utilities

Water Operations

One 11 Ranch Park
Winters Soccer Park
Landmark Museum

1214 Ave A (Drive in)
John Paul Jones Park
Central Park (Athletic Field)
Winters Softball Park

139

Economic Development Center
Police Property

Electric Department Administration
Sanitation Department

Fire Station # 2

Fire Station # 5

Parks Department Office
Granger Annex

Granger Recreation Center
Firewheel Golf Course

Bradfield Recreation Center
Garland Tennis Center

Hoiford Recreation Center & Park
Holford Balt Park

Economic Development #G2
Economic Development #H
Economic Develiopment #B1
Economic Deveiopment #D1
Holford Park Pool

Economic Deveiopment #A2
Incubator (Economic Development)
Economic Deveiopment #B2
Economic Develiopment #D2
Economic Deveiopment #E



VARIOUS CITY PARKS



Facilitieg: Various City Parks
Locations: See each parks description and location

1. Lake Ray Hubbard Greenbelt Park
17 parking places
1 accessible space (123" wide) (access isie 72" wide)
Park Greenbeit not accessible to wheelchair (no pavement)

2.  Wynn-Jovce Boat Ramp
62 parking spaces
0 accessible spaces
No access to the boat ramp
Boat ramp closed to the public

3. Oak Branch Par
Must park along the street

No striped parking - no access to the play ground for wheeichairs

4.  Ablon Park
19 parking spaces
1 accessible space (103" wide} (access isle 69" wide) need ramp
to make play ground accessible picnic area not accessible to
wheeichairs picnic tables are not wheelchair accessible

5.  Wind Surf Park

Park is unimproved - no play ground, picnic equipment or paving

6. R ill Park

Park is unimproved - no play ground, picnic equipment or paving

7. Be Ro ark

Parking must be along the street (no striping)
Play ground not accessible to wheelchair
Picnic area not accessibie to wheelchair

8. Eastern Hill Park
10 parking spaces
1 accessible space (116" wide) {access isle 62" wide)
Play ground and picnic area is accessible to wheelchair (no signage)

9. Indian t Park
Parking must be along street (no striping)
Equipment not accessible to wheelchair
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Camp Gatewood Park

24 parking spaces

0 accessible spaces

No access to picnic area for wheelchair, restrooms are port-o-lets
Ramp from parking area is much too steep for a wheel chair

Camp Gatewood Park Greenbeit

24 parking spaces

0 accessible spaces

Picnic area is not accessible and drinking fountain is not accessible

D rk Greenb

17 parking spaces

0 accessible spaces

Ramp to park trail is accessible, drinking fountain is not accessibie
Restrooms are port-o-lets

Trath Ablon Park
23 parking spaces
1 accessible space (115" wide) (62" access isle)

Paving need to be restriped access signs painted over, there is access
to the picnic area

Crossman Park
Parking must be along street or schooi parking lot
No access to ball field or concession stand

Meadow Creek Park
Parking must be along street
Picnic area and play ground is not accessibie

A n rk
Parking must be aiong street
No access to park area

Grissom Park
Unimproved park - no eguipment of any kind
No parking

White Park
Unimproved park - no equipment of any kind
No parking

Fr Park
Parking must be along the street
Picnic are and play ground is not accessible
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Woodl Bagin Park

30 parking spaces

2 accessibie spaces (1 space 140" wide) (1 space 144" wide)
(both access isles are 50" wide)

Have access 10 nature traits

Pavement need restriping

James Park
Parking must be along the street picnic are and play ground is not
accessible to wheelchair

Embree Park

38 parking spaces

1 accessible space (128" wide) {access isle is 241" wide)
Access curb ramp is 44" wide

Picnic area, jogging trail and play ground is accessible

Douglas Park
Parking is along the street curb ramps allow access to the parks
picnic area and play ground

L B rk

Parking must be aiong the street

Curb ramp allow access to bleachers, but no spaces for wheelchairs
Restrooms are port-o-iets

Sam Houston Park

Parking must be along the street or on the school parking lot
Curb ramp from school parking lot allow access to walking or
jogging path, no pilay ground or equipment

Ti rk
17 parking spaces
O accessible spaces

Curb ramps allow access to waiking or jogging path but not to the play

ground or picnic area

Yarbrough Park
No parking except along the street

Curb ramp allow access to basket ball court but no other sections of
the park

River r
Park is not accessible in any way
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29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Bigly Park
Park is not accessible in any way

Groves Park
Unimproved park - no access

Watson Park
Curb ramp on school parking lot aliow access to the play ground and pool
area but not into the water

Bullock Park

Must go to front of school to gain access to the piay ground by a curb ramp

Montgomery Park
Not accessible to the play ground or other parts of the park

Alam r
No access to play ground or other areas of the park

C Park

32 parking spaces

1 accessible space (114" wide) (access isle is 135" wide) piay ground
and pool area is accessible

Peavy Park
No access to play ground or other areas of the park

Ri r

28 parking spaces

1 accessible space (gravel surface in this parking lot)
Bridge to picnic area and pool is not accessible

Clear width of bridge is 23"

Ri n Park Ball Fiel fiel

277 parking spaces for three fields

(Ball field #1) 1 accessible space with sign {no access to concession stand or
bleachers without paving improvements) restrooms are port-o-let

(Ball field #2) 2 accessible spaces with signs {no access to concession stand
and bleachers without paving improvements) restrooms are not accessible three
900 turns will not allow wheeichair entrance

(Ball field #3) 2 accessible spaces with signs {no access to bleachers or
concession stand without paving improvements, restroom are port-o-let
Parking surface is gravel main restroom (built in place) couid be used for ail
three fields with improvements. Need concrete pads for wheelchairs around the
bieachers.
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